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Runaway Bay Sports Centre
Pool refurbishment and Sports Medicine roof replacement

Scope of Works

Pool refurbishment

Electrical - Isolations

e Access electrical switchboard and isolate lighting circuit / power as neceassary for all works to
be affected in and around indoor pool.

e Disconnect existing lighting and power as necessary to replace putlins arnid roof sheet.

e Isolate Pool filtration and electrical system

Poolside and adjacent exterior - Isolations

e Remove from site all areas of carpet around pool in readiness for epoxy coating

e Remove from site existing pool fencing. Make good all axisting fixing holes

o Allow for all necessary pre-emptive measures to enatle the removal and safe storage on site
of existing aluminium window frames

e Remove pool seating as required to execute the works. To be storea in an adjacent location
to be advised

Structure

e Execute and replace lower section of a!l columns in accoirdaince with Cardno Scope of Work
document dated May 2013. Replace coluivins in sequence as idantified. Associated
documents are as follows;

- A11015-5K1
- A11015-SK2
- A11015-SK3
- A11015-SK4
- A11015 - Sk

e Allow for all ternporary suppoit requirements to enable removal of windows and columns as
required

e Protect the new column sections by shop application of a super durable thermoplastic
powder coating as specified hy inspec

e Protect the on site weld of the replacement column to the existing column with a protective
coating as specified by Inspec

e Undertake spot repair of failed sections of hot dip galvanising in all other locations by
providing a protective coating system as specified by InSpec

e Remove and replace all RHS purlins with new steel RHS purlins to match existing sizes. Size
200 * 100 * 4 RHS. Exclude roof purlin assessment work identified in point 4 on Cardno
drawing SK5 Replacement Purlins. Replacement purlins to be treated as follows;

Abrasive Blast Clean to AS1627.4 Class 2.5
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Roofing

Apply prime coat of Dulux Zincanode 402 to DFT of 75um.

Apply intermediate coat of Dulux Duremax GPE to a DFT of 125um.
Apply top coat of Dulux Weathermax HBR to a DFT of 100 um.
Colour: White

Execute replacement of columns in accordance with Cardno scope of work (Replacement
Column Layout Plan) and

Disconnect, protect and store for reuse all solar heating components

Disconnect, remove and store Cardiff Air unit. Return unit to Sports faciiiiy for their use.
Demolish and remove from site existing roof sheets and flashings

Replace roofing including flashings with 125mm Bondor Solar Span or aporoved equal.

Allow for all fixings, expansion joints, flashings, cappings, barges and materials in accordance
with manufacturer’s instructions

Reinstall solar heating system to roof, test and commission

Poolside and adjacent exterior — New Works

Apply high solid coloured epoxy coating with anti-siip media and protective UV resistant
polyurethane topcoat to all existing exposed concrete pool surround surfaces. Remove all
existing carpet, glue etc and prepare all surfaces prior o application. Achieve and certify slip
rating to comply with statutory classification reguireinents

Install new stainless steel, semi- frameless giass pool fencing to cornply with statutory
requirements. Provide matching glass gates with compliant hardware as required. Fixings
into existing slab as per structural engineers requiremeits.

Remove sections of corrosion from four existing door frames. Repair and rebuild door
frames as per documents

Remove section of corrosion from bottom of stair stringer to mezzanine floor. Repair and
protect as per documents

Reinstall pool seating to exisiing location

Swimming Pool - Refurbishment

Pump contents of poci — approx 240,0001¢

Acid Wash all tiled areas and regiout all coping tiles to perimeter of pool

Allow to replace broken tiles within pool where required — Allow to supply 5m2 of
replacemeit tiles including installation

Renew exparnisicn joint within the pool

Replace broken steps at nerth - eastern location of pool. Powdercoat finish. Achieve and
certify slip rating to comply with statutory classification requirements

Fill pool, chemical balance and re-commission filtration equipment

Electrical — New Works

Reinstall and connect existing lighting and power as necessary following replacement of
purlins and roof sheet.

Install new cabling and reconnect existing lighting on columns and trusses.

Reconnect existing pool filtration and electrical system
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e Test and commission in accordance with Australian Standards
e Provide certification of all electrical installations as required by the building certifier

e BAS or approved contractor to assess and report on the bonding (earthing) of the pool
including any new fencing

Warranties and Manuals

e Upon completion of works provide completion certificates (Form 16’s) to enable issuance of
Certificate of Classification by building certifier.

e All warranties and maintenance procedures to be provided in bound, A4 binders with
subcontract contact lists

Cleaning upon Completion

e Contractor is required to clean all affected spaces including toilets ana changing facilities
prior to the occupation of the centre by the end user
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Sport Medicine roofing replacement

Electrical - Isolations

e Access electrical switchboard and isolate lighting circuit / power as necessary for all works to
be affected within building
e Disconnect existing lighting and power as necessary to replace roof sheets

Structure

e Review and repair RHS purlins where corrosion is evident. Unaeitake spot repair of failed
sections of hot dip galvanising by providing a protective coating system as specified by
InSpec

Roofing

e Demolish and remove from site existing roof sheets and 'ashings

e Replace roofing including flashings with 125mm Bondor Solar Sgan or approved equal.
Allow for all fixings, expansion joints, flashings, cappings, barges and materials in accordance
with manufacturer’s instructions

Electrical — New Works

e Reconnect electrical services and cornmneactions in accerdance with Australian Standards
e Test and commission electrical services ir accordance with Australian Standards
e Provide certification of all electrica! installations as required by the building certifier

Warranties and Manuals

e Upon completion of works nirovide completion certificates (Form 16’s) to enable issuance of
Certificate of Classification by building certifiei

e All warranties and maintenance procedures to be provided in bound, A4 binders with
subcontract contact iists

Cleaning upon Comjpletioin

e Contractor is required te ciean all affected spaces prior to the occupation of the centre by
the end user
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Roof & Building Service (Qld) Pty Ltd
15 Ferrett St, Eagle Farm, Qld 4009
PO Box 426, Hamilton Central, QLD 4007
p_07_3268 5566
07_38684138
enquiries@roofandbuildingservice.com.au
ABN 83 009 721 742

RWS/eg
QUOTE NO. 15215

12 August 2011

EMAIL TO: megan.vanwanrooy@deta.qgld.gov.au

Department of Education & Training
Atftn — Ms Megan Van Wanrooy

PO Box 557

ROBINA QLD 4226

Dear Ms Van Wanrooy,

RE: RUNAWAY BAY SPORYS CEMTRE

CNR SPORTS DRIVE & MORALA AVENUE
RUNAWAY BAY

We refer to your request and our subsecquent discussions and a number of site
inspections relative to water entry occurring inio various areas it the above complex.

Our report along with details of our findings as well as recornmendations for rectification
and quotations are detailed below.

Photographic details referring to issues involved are aitciched.

The three areas referred to secorately are the Spoits Walk, the Dining Hall and Sports
Medicine.

SPORTS WALK

Water entry is occuriing even in light rain and dew conditions along the steel beam
below the box gutter for the full lerigth of approximately 30 lineal metres.

At the junction of the box guiter and the louvered wall, what appears to be a
galvanised flashing detail is installed. The flashing on the horizontal section falls back
from the box gutter toward the internal areas and it appears that the overlap joints
have never been sealed correctly or if previously sealed, the sealant has failed.

This detail extending for the full length and exacerbated at the overlap joints is
responsible for the water entry and the onset of heavy rust and early corrosion on the
top of the beam.

@ Roofing Commercial & Industrial

& Waterproofing

Q’ Concrete Restoration

@ Protective Coatings

® « Quality Assured « Gold Card « Over 80 years experience
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Department of Education & Training 12 August 2011

The box gutter itself although in sound condition structurally, is affected by light to
heavy rust in isolated areas and although not contributing to the immediate issues, if left
unattended in this manner will finally rot out.

Where the louvered butt joints occur, the previously installed foam or sealant has failed
or weathered and although generally not a conftributor to the current situation may
become so if left in this manner.

In the light of the above details we would recommend the following be carried out.

o Set up an exclusion zone beneath the box gutter in questiori.

e Access the area internally from a small scissor lift.

e Remove the existing flashing detail.

e Wire brush to clean the top of the steel beam.

e Apply a protective coating of Resene 167 crimer.

e Apply two coats of white enamel.

e The above three coat system shouid provide ongoing prorection to these areas.

e Supply and install a new .5& white COLORBOND flashing detail fitted to extend
behind the base louvre and continue on an angle toward the box gutter including
turning into the box gutter.

e The above flashing detaii will ensure that moisture which reaches the angle is
discharged toward the box gutter rather than accumulate on the horizontal section
of the angle as presently occuiring.

e The joints of the angle will be well sealed with construction sealant followed by
DUROMASTIC ACS-2 inciuding fibreglass reinforcement approx. 75mm wide centrally
placed over each of the lGp joints.

e Seal the joints in the bottom fin.

e Reseal the butt joints of the louvres.

e Clean out the box guttering and prime with a heavy application of anticorrosive
sedler.

/3
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Department of Education & Training 12 August 2011

e Seal the lap joints and sumps of the box guttering with DUROMASTIC membrane
including fibreglass reinforcement.

e Finally apply two applications of DUROMASTIC membrane to the complete length of
the guttering including both sides.

Quotations

Our quotations covering the above work are as follows:

Quotation 1 - Complete waterproofing work as specified

$12,370.00
PLUS 10% GST $ 1,237.00
$13,607.00
Quotation 2 - Access equipment
$1,200.00
PLUS 10% GST$  120.00
$1,320.00

Sundry considerations

We also took opportunity to inspeci the remainder of this roofing and the following
issues were noted.

1. A number of the penetraiions are built across the pans of the sheeting, causing a
severe buildup of water behind the penetfration and if left unattended will finally
cause water entry.

2. The centre cross iup jcint is poorly sealed and possibly not correctly underflashed. In
heavy and consistent rain conditions these details may be causing water entry at
some point in the complex as rnoisture entering the sidelaps and unable to exit at
the endlaps ciue to the sealant already in place is likely to build up and track toward
the box gutier and from ihere internally.

We adyvise that further waterproofing works may be required relative to the items

referred to immediately above, but these issues should await the rectification of the
main waterproofing issues referred to initially.

/4

DETE RTI application 340/5/3308 - File A: South East Regional Office - Document 8 of 498



Department of Education & Training 12 August 2011

DINING HALL

The leaks pointed out into the above area were limited to an area over the table tennis
tables only.

We understand the roofing profile to be a Trimdek COLORBOND sheet, screw-fixed and
the ceiling an insulated panel type.

Where the ceiling sheets butt join, there is evidence throughout the orea of possible

moisture buildup but the area over the table tennis tables is the only section considered
in our following report.

The roof sheeting remains in sound condition, but serious issues relate o the endlaps
which have been partially sealed and water entry occurring over the sicelaps above
these areas will accumulate at this point and track internaqily at the butt joints of the
ceiling sheeting.

We therefore recommend that the following waork be carried cui, specifically limited to
the leaks over the table tennis tables only.

e To an area approx. 3 lineal metres either side of the tables, clean the endlaps and
sidelaps of the roof sheeting.

e Reseal the endlap correctly includirg removal of surolus sealant.

e Prime the sidelaps extending from the apron flashing at the top of the roof to
approx. 2 lineal metres bevona the leaks cver the tables.

e Apply DUROMASTIC AC rnembrane including fibreglass reinforcement over all laps
within the area in quesiicn.

e The membrane system will be built up with three additional coats of DUROMASTIC
AC to previde an elastic barrier able to withstand repeated cycles of movement.

e As both the sidelaps and the endlap in question within the area referred to will be
sealed in this manner, water entry would be prevented.

.../5
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Department of Education & Training 12 August 2011

Quotation
Our quotation for carrying out this work is:

$8,430.00
PLUS 10% GST $ 843.00

$9.273.00

SPORTS MEDICINE

The roofing to this area was noted to be of a similar construction te ihat over the Dining
Hall, being a COLORBOND Trimdek with the insulated type sheeting.

The reported water entry is occurring in a line along the ouit joint of the ceiiing sheeting
and this equates to a similar situation to that of the Dining Hall where the end lap has
been partially sealed, but the sidelaps left open, indicating that roisture excessing the

sidelaps and being unable to exit at the endlaps aue to being secied. it builds up and
enters internally.

We would therefore recommend that the foilowing work ©e carried out.
e To the roof area over the reported leciks only, prime the sidelaps extending from the

top of the roof to approx. 3 lineal metres beyond ihe overlap joint.

e Clean surplus sealant from the overlap ioint and ensure the sheeting is pinned
correctly.

e Seal all overlaps and endlap in guesiion with the DUROMASTIC AC membrane
system including fibreglass reinforcement and three coats of membrane as
previously specified.

Quotation

Our quotation for carrying oui this work is:

$8.,120.00
PLUS 10% GST $ 812.00

$8,932.00

../6
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Department of Education & Training 12 August 2011

NOTES APPLICABLE TO OUR SUBMISSION

—_

. All work in normal weekday working hours 7.00am to 3.30pm.

2. Access to the areas is via ladders tied off, except for the access to the box
gutter to the Sports Hall which will involve a small scissor lift.

Continuous access to the areas is required.

Whilst working adjacent the perimeter of any roof and within 2 lineal mefres,
harnesses will be used attached to safety lines fixed to structural members of the
roofing. In this regard, no allowance is included or necessary fei edge protection
as the majority of the work is well away from the perimeter.

5. Photographic details are attached.

>

We trust that the above is clear and assure you of our cooperation in periormance of
the work subject to our contract conditions set out on the reverse side of page one and
await your further advice.

Yours Faithfully,
ROOF & BUILDING SERVICE (QLD.) PTY LTD

Regards,
Ross Sanderson

tel (07) 3268 5566 > fax (07) 3668 4138 > email ross@roofandbuildingservice.com.au
address PO Box 426, Hamiltor: Ceniral, Queensland 4007
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LEGEND J | SITE LEGEND
SAP D 34S-1997- 1 | SAP ID
WIC _|BUILDING = | | WIC# [BUILDING EQ#
000 |SITE 0 000 |SHEDS
001 |ADMINISTRATION/F2CEPTION  |EG033 000 |FENCING
002 |OFFICES N 000 |GRASS & LANDSCAPING
003 |SHADE STRUCTURE 1 - 3 000 |WATER TANKS
004 |CH'CLMIND/COFFESHC PIALENITY  |£Q031 000 |POLE LIGHTING & SERVICES
L_oos INNING HALLWORKSHO*S/AMEN T EQQ34 000 |SHADE SAILS & COVERS
063 "Jlﬁs MEDICINE EQ028 000 |ROADS & PATHWAYS
o7 TPoOL CoMPLEX _(20M POOL) EQ021 000 |PLAYGROUNDS & SPORTS
009 [POOL RECEP T1ON EQ045
010 |SWIMMING POOL 50M EQ022
011 |POOL AMENIT )STAND/CO\EQ023
I 072 [SHADE STRUCTURE 3-WARMUP |EQ038
016 |SHADE STRUCTURE 2- GRANDSTAN EQ035
017 |RELOCATABLE - ADMINISTRATION |EQO37
018 |LODGE L1 - STUDENTACCOMM _ |EQOO1
019 |LODGE L2 - STUDENTACCOMM  |EEQ002
020 |LODGE L3 - STUDENTACCOMM _ |EQO03
% 021 |LODGE L4 - STUDENTACCOMM  |EQO04
O | 022 |LobGEL5 - STUDENTACCOMM  |EQ00s
A | 023 |LODGE LS - STUDENTACCOMM |EQO06
¢_/,| 024 |LODGE L7 - STUDENTACCOMM  |EQO07
© | 025 [LooGELs - STUDENTACCOMM  |EQO08
Z0 [T026 |LODGELS - STUDENTACCOMM |EQ009
ﬁ 027 |SHED 6 - PLANT (LODGE) EQ046
028 |SHED 1 - LAUNDRY (LODGE) EQO10
029 [SHED 2- GROUNDS (LODGE) EQO11
030 |SHED 3- STORAGE (LODGE) EQO12
031 |SHADE STRUCTURE 6 VOLLEY BALL |EQO14
032 |SWITCH ROOMENERGEX EQ030
033 |SHED5- STORAGE EQO41
034 |SHADE STRUCTURE 5 EQ043
035 |coveRED AREA SPORTS ALK |EQ0%4
036 |COVERED LINKS EQ027
037 |SHED7 - PLANT (LODGE) EQ047
038 |SHED 8 - PLANT (LODGE) £Q048
039 |SHED 8- PLANT (LODGE) EQ049
040 |SHED 10- PLANT (LODGE) EQ0S0
041 |SHADE STRUCTURE 7 VOLLEY BALL|EQO1S
042 |SHADE STRUCTURE 4 EQ042
044 |SHADE STRUCTURE 8 RECEPTION
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24 September 2013

Frank Beeson Our ref: 41/26317/452195

Chief Engineer vour ref
Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre

Cnr Sports Dr & Morala Ave

RUNAWAY BAY QLD 4216

Dear Frank,

Landfill Gas Monitoring
September 2013 Monitoring Event

1 Introduction

GHD was commissioned by The Runaway Bay Spori and Leadership Excelience Centre (RBSLEC) to
undertake a round of landfill gas monitoring at the forrer landfill site, now operating as the RBSLEC,
located at the corner of Morala Avenue and Sports Drive, RUNAWAY BAY, Queensland (hereafter
referred to as the site).

This round of monitoring was conducted on 11 September 2013 aiid incorporated structure locations
nominated within the Landfill Gas Monitoring Map (Briscane City Council, 2001) and associated site
Sketch. A copy of these site maps is jrovidea as Attachments 1 and 2.

GHD has conducted landfill gas moniiaring at the reguest of the RBSLEC since 2007. The previous
landfill gas monitoring event was cenducted by GHD in May 2013.

This letter is subject to and shotld b= read in conjunction with the limitations detailed in Section 7.

2 Methodology

The landfill gas monitoring was undeitaken on 11 September 2013 by a suitably qualified Environmental
Scientist using two calibrated portahie field imeasurement units (an Eagle Gas meter and a GA2000
landfill gas meier) tc GLiain instantanecus measurements of the methane, oxygen, carbon monoxide and
hydrogen sulphice coiicentrations. Calibration certificates for this equipment are included as Attachment
2.

This assessment included monitoring 137 structures locations (including subsurface electrical pits, light
poles, stormwater pits and some site buildings). These locations were located across the site and were
identified from the site map provided as Attachment 1. Surface emission monitoring and monitoring
within all site buildings was not conducted under this scope of work. 4 soil atmosphere gas wells for the
site were not able to be located along the eastern boundary of the site (Morala Avenue).

Measurements were collected by placing a length of tubing (connected to the meter) within the structure
and noting the range of measurements over a 1 minute period (or until a peak reading was achieved). In
line with previous monitoring rounds conducted at the site, a trigger level of 12,500 ppm methane (1.25%
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viv or 25% of the LEL of methane) was adopted for this monitoring round (from the subsurface guideline
value from Environmental Guidelines: Solid Waste Landfills (NSW EPA, 1996).Results tables for this
round are provided in Attachment 3.

3 Results

Results tables for this round are provided in Attachment 4:

» Table 1 - General Observations;

e Table 2 — Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Wells Results;

e Table 3 — Sub-Surface Structure Emission Results

Concentrations of carbon monoxide and hydrogen sulphide &t all Iccations monitored were as follows:
e Carbon monoxide (CO): 0 ppm; and

e Hydrogen sulphide (H,S): 0 ppm.

Oxygen levels ranged from 15.8 % v/v to 20.9 %v/v =t aii lccations ronitcrad.

It should be understood that the instrument used ia complete the monitering is not methane specific,
rather it monitors for a range of hydrocarbons and other easily flammable components (collectively
referred to as “flammable gas”). It is common practice in the waste industry to monitor for flammable gas
at landfill sites and use the results as a prcxy for methane emissions. It should therefore be understood
that the “methane” results detailed below are essentially indicaiive of “flammable gas”.

Methane levels less than the adopted triggzr level (12,500 pprn methane) were detected within all
structure locations included in this round of monitoririg , however a number of other service pit locations
identified methane concentrations giealer than 1000 pprm during the 11 September monitoring round
indicating that methane is entering and accumulating within these structures at levels that require on-
going monitoring. This included:

» E3 (an electrical pit located north west of the beach volley ball courts) at 1850 ppm methane;

o E24 left and right (eiectrical pits incated within the roundabout at the southern boundary entrance of
the site) at 1650 ppm and 14C0 vpm respectively;

o E25 (an elecirical pit located in the northern end of the west car park) at 3,900 ppm methane;

o E31 (an electrical pit locaiad 1 ceitre of the west car park) at 6,500 ppm methane.

4 Quality Assurance / Quality Control Procedures

In order to have confidence in the landfill gas monitoring data generated during the landfill gas monitoring
rounds, suitable quality assurance and quality control procedures were used. The quality assurance and
quality control procedures used during the September 2013 monitoring round included the following:

« The monitoring equipment used was calibrated prior to its use on-site and was verified in the field
prior to use each day and during the completion of the monitoring by monitoring personnel.

41/26317/452195 2
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Instrument specifications and calibration certificates for the monitoring instrumentation are included
in Attachment 4;

» Monitoring was conducted by a suitably experienced environmental scientist with reference to the
Site Based Management Plan and the Environmental Guidelines: Solid Waste Landfills (NSW EPA,
1996).

5 Conclusions

Based on the results of the 11 September 2013 monitoring round, the tcllowing corciusions are made:

e The Site continues to generate landfill gas containing methane;

» Monitoring of site structures was not exhaustive and was fimiied 10 those Iccations detailed within
Section 2 and included within the attached results tables (tre four gas wells iccated along Morala
Avenue were unable to be monitored as they were nsi acle to be locaced due to grass coverage);

« All nominated structure monitoring locations able to bie accessed on 11 Sepiember 2013 were less
than the relevant adopted trigger level (12,500 npm methane) during this round of monitoring.
However methane concentration was greater thain 1000 ppm within sey eral electrical pits locations
across the site and should be scrutinised in future monitoring rounads.

6 Recommendations
Based on the conclusions in Section 5 abave, it is recomniended that:

1. Quarterly landfill gas monitoring be scheduled for all site locations to continue assessing trends in
methane levels for the site.

2. The barricading placed arcund electrical pit E2 following the detection of elevated methane
concentrations within that structure in April 2013 miay be removed as the methane level does not
appear to have increazed since the May rnenitoiing event. This location should however continue to
be regularly moritored to confirm methane 1s not accumulating at levels greater than the adopted
trigger level.

7 Limitations and Quantifications of Letter

This letter has been prepared by G2 for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre and
may only be used and relied on kv Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre for the
purpose agreed between GHD and the Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre as set out
in section 1 of this Report.

GHD otherwise disclaims responsibility to any person other than Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership
Excellence Centre arising in connection with this letter. GHD also excludes implied warranties and
conditions, to the extent legally permissible.

The services undertaken by GHD in connection with preparing this letter were limited to those specifically
detailed in the letter and are subject to the scope limitations set out in the letter.

41/26317/452195 3
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The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this letter are based on conditions encountered
and information reviewed at the date of preparation of the letter. GHD has no responsibility or obligation
to update this letter to account for events or changes occurring subsequent to the date that the letter was
prepared.

The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this letter are based ori information obtained
from, and testing undertaken at or in connection with, specific sample points. Siie conditions at other
parts of the site may be different from the site conditions found at the suecific sample points.
Investigations undertaken in respect of this letter are constrained by ire pariicular site conditions, such
as the location of buildings, services and vegetation. As a result, not all reievant site features and
conditions may have been identified in this letter.

Site conditions (including the presence of hazardous substances andior site contamination) may change
after the date of this letter. GHD does not accept responcibility arising from. or in connection with, any
change to the site conditions. GHD is also not responsible for updating this letier if the site conditions
change.

If you have any questions or require any further details, please don't hesitate to contact Adam Major or
myself.

Yours sincerely,

Report Prepared By: Approved for Issue
Belinda Obziia Adam Major

Environmental Scientist Principle Environmental Engineer
(07) 3316 3954 (07) 3316 3587

GHD Pty Ltd GHD Pty Ltd

Attachment 1: Site Map of Landfill Gas Monitoring Locations

Attachment 2: Site sketch of additional service pits monitored

41/26317/452195 4
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Attachment 3: Tables of results
Table 1. General Weather Conditions and Site Observations
Table 2. Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Monitoring Wells
Table 3. Sub-surface Structure Emissions.

Attachment 3: Calibration Certificates and Specification Sheet for Landfill Gas Meters

41/26317/452195 5
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Attachment 1: Site Map of Landfill Gas Monitoring Locations

41/26317/452195 6
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Attachment 2: Site sketch of additional service pits monitored
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Attachment 3: Tables of results

Table 1. General Weather Conditions and Site Observations
Table 2. Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Monitoring Wells

Table 3. Sub-surface Structure Emissions.
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre

TABLE 1: General Weather Conditions and Site Observations

Wind

Atmospheric Pressure Wind Direction Temp. Weather Conditions Ralnfgll Over | i —)l
Date Speed Preceding Week Comments i Initials
(degrees) (
(hPa) Rising/Falling (km/h) (°c) Current Preceding Week (mm) |
11-Sep-13 1008.2 Falling 17 45 26  |Fine with 2/8 cloud cover |,y 0o 08 Full site BO
and a NE breeze
Notes

Atmospheric pressure, wind speed/ direction, temperature and daily rainfall data to be obtained from the Bureau of Meteorology, Gold Coast Seaway Station (No 40754.)

Runaway Bay SSC gas results, General Info
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre

TABLE 2: Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Monitoring Wells

) ) Sampling Date
Location Parameter Units
11-Sep-13

Boundary Wells
MW1 CH, % (vIV) NM

H,S ppm NM

O % (VIV) NM
MW2 CH, % (VIV) NM

H,S ppm NM

O, % (VIV) NM
MW3 CH, % (VIV) NM

H,S ppm NM

O % (VIV) NM
MW4 CH, % (VIV) NM

H,S ppm NM

O, % (VIV) NM

Notes:

Methane Trigger Level = 1.25 % v/v (Environmental Guidelines: Solid Waste Landiiiis, NSW EPA, 1996)
Shading indicates exceedance of trigger level

Bold indicates detection of methane

NM = location not monitored (restricted acess or not located)

Runaway Bay SSC gas results, Soil Gas Wells
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre
TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Location Parameter Units
11-Sep-13

El CH, ppm <20

H,S ppm 0

0, % (vIv) 20.9
E2 CH, ppm 280

H,S ppm 0

0, % (vIv) 20.9
c2 CH, ppm 180

H,S ppm 0

0, % (vIv) 20.9
E2a CH, ppm 350

H,S ppm 0

0, % (vIv) 20.9
C2a CH, ppm 200

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
E3 CH, ppm 1850

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.0
C3 CH, ppm 550

H,S ppm 0

0, % (vIv) 20.9
E3a CH, ppm 530

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
C3a CH, ppm 330

H,S ppm 0

0, % (vIv) 20.9
E4 CH, ppm 410

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
c4 CH, ppm 260

H,S ppm 0

0, % (vIv) 20.9
C4a CH, ppm 240

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9 1
E5a CH,4 ppm 230

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIV) 206
Cb5a CH, ppm 200 =

H,S ppm _0_—

0, % (vIv) 200
E6 CH,4 ppm _370

H,S ppm { 0

0; wow 1 20 |
C6 CH, ppm 270

H,S ppm / 0 N

0, m)__ 209
E6a CH, ppm 230

H,S —_;pm < 0

0, 1% (vivr) R
E7 CH,4 ppm 200

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIV) 20.9
E8 CH, ppm 60

H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIV) 20.9
E9 CH, ppm 60

H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIV) 20.9
E9A CH, ppm 100

H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIV) 20.9
Runaway Bay SSC gas results, Ambient- Structures 25/09/2013
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre
TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Location Parameter Units
11-Sep-13
E10 CH, ppm 160
H,S ppm 0
0, % (vIVv) 20.9
E10A CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
(o} % (Iv) 20.9
El11 CH, ppm 280
H2S ppm 0
0, % (vIVv) 20.9
E12 CH, ppm 1200
H2S ppm 0
o, % (vIv) 20.9
E13 CH, ppm 310
H,S ppm 0
0, % (vIV) 20.9
E14 CH, ppm NM
H,S ppm NM
0, % (vIv) NM
E14 CH, ppm NM
South Left H,S ppm NM
0, % (VIv) NM
E14 CH, ppm NM
South Right H,S ppm NM
0, % (vIv) NM
E15 CH, ppm 310
H,S ppm 0
(o} % (vIv) 20.9
E15 CH, ppm 850
North H,S ppm 0
0, % (vIv) 20.9
E16 CH, ppm 310
H,S ppm 0
0, % (vIv) 20.9
E16 North CH,4 ppm 270
H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
E17 CH, ppm 450 3
H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 200 —
E18 CH, ppm 210 _l
H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 269 |
E19 CH, ppm “P__Sﬂ_
H,S ppm 0
0, %oy \__ 709
E20 CH, ppm 100
Left H,S ppm N 0 7]
0, wwy) | 209 |
E20 CH, _m,_nm__ / 1G9
Right H,S ppm [
0, "o (vivy 20.9
E21 CH, Jﬁ’m _iO_O
Left H,S ppm C
0, % (VIv) 208
E21 CH, ppm 100
Right H,S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
E22 CH, ppm NM
Left H,S ppm NM
0, % (VIv) NM
E22 CH, ppm NM
Right H,S ppm NM
0, % (VIv) NM
E23 CH, ppm 30
Left H,S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
E23 CH, ppm 30
Right H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
Runaway Bay SSC gas results, Ambient- Structures 25/09/2013
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre

TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Location Parameter Units
11-Sep-13

E24 CH, ppm 1650
Left H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIv) 15.8
E24 CH, ppm 1400
Right H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 16.5
E25 CH, ppm 3900

H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIv) 20.1
E26 CH, ppm 310

H.S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
E27 CH, ppm 210

H.S ppm 0

O, % (VIv) 20.9
E28 CH, ppm NM

H.S ppm NM

O, % (VIv) NM
E29 CH, ppm 210

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
E30 CH, ppm 210

H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIv) 20.9
E31 CH, ppm 6500

H.S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.7
West Car park CH, ppm 200
NE Corner H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
West Car park CH, ppm 200
Left NE Corner H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIv) 20.9
West Car park CH, ppm 850
Right NW Corner  [H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIv) 20.9
West Car park CH, ppm 270
NW Corner H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
West Car park CH, ppm 270
NW Edge H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9 B
Central Light Pole |CH, ppm 200

H,S ppm 0 )

0, % (VIv) 20.9 1
Scoreboard light  [CHas ppm 70 |
Pole H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) T 209 |
Ag pip adj Lodge 9 (CH, ppm AM

H,S ppm N " NM

0, % (VIv) N NM
S1 CH, ppm NM

.S cpm N

0, % (Viv) NV
S2 CH, prm NM

H,S T lpom NM

0, 1% (viv) Y
S3 CH, ppmr 210

H,S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
S4 CH, ppm NM

H.S ppm NM

O, % (VIv) NM
S5 CH, ppm 100

H,S ppm 0

O, % (VIv) 20.9
S6 CH, ppm 100

H.S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9
S7 CH, ppm 100

H.S ppm 0

0, % (VIv) 20.9

Runaway Bay SSC gas results, Ambient- Structures
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre

TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Location Parameter Units
11-Sep-13
S8 CH, ppm 100
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S9 CH, ppm 100
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S10 CH, ppm 120
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S11 CH, ppm 60
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S12 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S12A CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S12B CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S12C CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S12D CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S13 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S14 CH, ppm 100
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S15 CH, ppm 100
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S16 CH, ppm 160
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S17 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9 B
s18 CH, ppm 219
H,S ppm 0 )
0, % (VIv) 20.9 1
S19 CH, ppm 250 |
H,S ppm a9
0, % (VIv) 209
S20 CH, pom__ o
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S20A CH, ppm 210
H,S ppm / o
0, Toony 200
S21 CH, ppm 210
s loom 0
0, 1% (vIV) 209
S22 CH, ppm 180
H,S ppm 0 ]
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S23 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S24 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S25 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S26 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9

Runaway Bay SSC gas results, Ambient- Structures
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre
TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Location Parameter Units
11-Sep-13
S27 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S28 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S29 CH, ppm 200
H,S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S30 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S31 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S32 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
S33 CH, ppm 200
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
S34 CH, ppm 200
H,S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
SW Outside CH, ppm 200
reception H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
SW Main Carpark |CH, ppm 100
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
SW Adjacent CH, ppm 100
trampolines H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
Store Room 1 CH, ppm NM
H.S ppm NM
O, % (VIv) NM
Store Room 2 CH, ppm NM
H,S ppm NM
0, % (VIv) NM
Mens toilet main ~ [CHa ppm 100
entrance H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9 B
Electrical pit Beach [CHa ppm 240
Volleyball H,S ppm 9
0, % (VIv) 20.9 1
Dewatering Sump [CH, ppm 200 T
H,S ppm a9
0, % (VIv) 209
Confined Space CH, ppm __‘“___7_'00
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
Manhole CH, ppm 200
H,S ppm / VAR
0, Toony 200
L1 CH, ppm 210
s loom 0
0, 1% (vIV) 209
L2 CH, ppm 218
H,S ppm 0 ]
0, % (VIv) 20.9
L3 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
L4 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
L5 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
L6 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9

Runaway Bay SSC gas results, Ambient- Structures
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Landfill Gas Monitoring for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre

TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Location Parameter Units
11-Sep-13
L7 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
L8 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
L9 CH, ppm 210
H,S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
L10 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
L11 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
L12 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
L13 CH, ppm 210
H.S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
L14 CH, ppm 210
H,S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
Western Carpark [CHs ppm 60
Central Stairs H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9
CH, ppm NM
Storage Containers|H2S ppm NM
western carpark |02 % (VIv) NM
W-Beach CH, ppm 200
Volleyball H,S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
CH, ppm NM
Starage Containers|H2S ppm NM
behind lodges |02 % (VIv) NM
CH, ppm NM
Storage shed  |H2S ppm NM
southern end track |O2 % (VIv) NM
Swi CH, ppm 240
H,S ppm 0
0, % (VIv) 20.9 B
Sw2 CH, ppm 249
H,S ppm 0 )
0, % (VIv) 20.9 1
Sw3 CH, ppm 250 |
H,S ppm a
0, % (VIv) 209
Sw4a CH, ppm __‘“___7_'00
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
SwW5 CH, ppm 200
H,S ppm / o
0, Tean) 209
SW6 CH, ppm 200
s loom 0
0, 1% (vIV) 209
SwW7 CH, ppm 248
H,S ppm 0 |
0, % (VIv) 20.9
Sws CH, ppm 240
H.S ppm 0
O, % (VIv) 20.9
Notes:

Methane Trigger Level = 1.25 % v/v or 12,500 ppm (Environmental
Guidelines: Solid Waste Landfills, NSW EPA, 1996)
Shading indicates exceedance of trigger level.

NM = location not monitored ( restricted acess or not located)

E = Electrical pit

S= Stormwater drain

Sw = Sewer manhole

L - Light pole

Runaway Bay SSC gas results, Ambient- Structures
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Attachment 3: Calibration Certificates and Specification Sheet for Landfill Gas Meters
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ThermoFisher The world leader
SCIENTIFIC in serving science
Equipment Report - Eagle Multi-Gas Monitor
This Gas Meter has been performance checked / calibrated* as follows:
Gas Channel Cal Value Reading Pass?
CH4 Check Only 0% LEL U % LEL uf
50 % LEL = . % LEL uf
02 Check Only 0.0 % vol - % vol o
18.0 % vol (<9. T %ol r.d
CO Check Only 100 ppm A< ppm [f
H2S Check Only 25.0 ppm -0 ppin vd
O p Electrical Safety Tag attached (AS/NZS 3760) | Tag No: N/A Valid oG- o flliiinnnis
Alkaline Batteries 2~ | inline Filter Check | £7] Cleaned
Low alarm set at 10% LEL High alarm setat 503 LEL | , AN ,
/é (5.000ppm) [ (25,000ppm) ‘ [X ) Battery Status. b \ \"
* Catibration gas traceability information is available upon request. ™

3

Date: S\ N Checked by — A Sy y—
Signed: M
igne % ~

Please check that the following items are received and that all items are cl2aned and decontaminated before retum. A
minimum $20 cleaning / service / repair charge may 22 aoplied to any unclear cr damaged items. Items not returned will be

billed for at the full replacement cost.

Sent Retumned  Item
D/ O Eagle Multi Gas delectar Ops check,
I]/ O Liquid Inhibiting Probe with In-Linz Filter
[{ O Carry Strap
ﬁ (| Spare Alkalinc Batteries Qty _ )3~
E( O Dperating Manual
D/ O Quick Guide
E( I:I Carry Case
o ) Batiery Statusi” LV .

] Check to confiom eiectrical safety (tag must be valid)

O O

Processors Signature/ Initials

TFS Quote Reference Condition on return

| Customer Ref

Equipment ID | EAGBB

Equipment serial no. | E2A813

Return Date & Time I _ / /

“We do more than give you great equipment... We give you great solutions!”

Phone: [Free Call) 1300 735 295 [ Environmental Assessment Technologies

Fax: (Free Call) 1800 675 123
ibourne Branch Bminch Adsiside Branch ne Branch Parth Branch
§ Canbbean Drive, Level 1, 4 Talavers Road, 27 Beuish Roed, Notwood, Unkt 25 Roas 8t 121 Beringarrs Ave
Scoresby NT9 North Ryde 2113 South Australle 3087 Newsioad 4008 Malaga WA 8090
Emait: Rentals EmviroVIC@thermofisher.com Emait. {0 eom Emadt R AOSAGY com Email: RentaisEmviroOL Dthermofisher.com | Emalt: R At com
issue 4 Oct 10 G0538
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ThermoFisher The world leader
SCIENTIFIC in serving sclence

RENTALS

Equipment Report - GEOTECHNICAL INSTRUMENTS GA2000

This Gas Meter has been performance checked / calibrated* as follows:

Calibration Cal Value Reading Cal Value Reading Pass?
CH4 80% vol o % 000%vol | <o < % 74
CH4 -check only 2.5%CH4 . <% []/,
H2s 25ppm rg_'g“ ppm 0 ppm 4 'e_—p ppm IZf_
02 20.9% vol Ymry. < % 0.00% Vol |ymoy. coms % o
co 100ppm \ @<oppm | Ogpm <> ppm =i
co2 40% vol VD % v
Opgrations Check 1 X / /

[ﬂ ) Electrical Safety Tag attached (ASINZS‘:{ 3760) Tag No_ li 75111 (o A —
| Cleanedichecked 1 | In line Filter Check ' T[ﬁ’ Battery Status @\ %

* Calibration gas traceability information is available upon request.

Date: Yoo L \ e Checked by _ 3 ~A SN v

Signed: _C—\Sq—f“

Please check that the following items are received and that 2!l iten s are cleaned and decontaminated before retumn. A
minimum $20 cleaning / service / repair charge may be applied i any unclean or damaged items. Items not returned will be
billed for at the full replacement cost.

Sent Returned  Item
g £l Sampling Probe with In-Line Fitier
O 1m of Sampling Tube
D, O Carry Strap
s O Battery Charger 2nid AC/DC Power Supply
E( (| Operating Quick Guide; behind foarr; on lid of case ~
g ] Manual behird foami on lid of case ™
O Spare Infine Filrers Gty €3
] Carry case \
O Data Catie ang Software CD or Diskette
(] Instrument Batiery Status @Y T~ %
(| Weil cap Quick connect fitting
” % Check o confirm electica! safety (tag must be valid)
Processors Signature/
initials
TFS Quote Reference Condition on return

Customer Ref
Equipment ID | GA2000BE
Equipment serial no. | 12665/10
Return Date / /
Return Time

“We do more than give you great equipment... We give you great solutions!”

___Phone: (Free Call) 1300 735 295 | Environmental Assessment Technologies | Fax: (Free Call) 1800 675 123
‘Welbourne Branch Sydney Branch Adeieida Branch Branch Perth Branch
5 Casdbean Orive, Lavel 1, 4 Tolavers Rosd, 27 Beulah Rosd, Norwood, Unlt 275 Ross & 121 Baringama Ave
Scorsby 379 Norih Ryds 2113 South Ausiralie 6067 Newstoad 4006 Malaga Wi 0080
Empit GG oom Emait L com Emeit W fiaher.com Email. QLD com | Emslt RentalsErnvirdWAGthemofaher com
Issue 5 Oct 10 G0540
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Attachment D

SChOOl Name: Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre
Maintenance Scope of Works
For SMIP

(School Maintenance Investment Program)

Date:  9/12/2011

Prepared by: Vivien .
yr" Date:  9/12/201!

Approved by: David Morgan ™=

School Contact Name: Vivien Weston
(e.g. School Principal or Business Services Manager)

Forward to Facilities. SMIP(@deta.gld.gov au.  Date Forwarded /2011

Approved By Date: [/ /2011
SMIP Project Team Contact Name:

Maintenance Scope of Works template Version 2 03-11-11
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QUOTATION FOR MAINTENANCE
SCHOOL MAINTENANCE INVESTMENT PROGRAM (SMIP)

This document provides a detailed scope of works for maintenance projects
identified for completion under the School Maintenance investment Program.

The person charged with preparing this scope of works is to ensure the DET Design
Requirements/Standards, QBuild Painting Specifications and QBuild Electrical
Specifications are followed.

Tenderers are to price each item. Where the item is not applicable to your trade
please indicate “N/A”. It is a mandatory requirement that all Tenderars attend a site
visit before submission of offer. Schools retain an attendance register for this
purpose,

Tenderers are to allow for barricading, scaffolding, fencing and any other
requirements necessary to meet Work Place Heaith and Safety compliance required
while undertaking the works.

Tenderers should refer to the “Working On Departaent of Education and Training

(DET) Facilities” document to ensure they have made any allowances in pricing that
may be required to conform to the conditions set cut in this document.

Maintenance Scope of Works template Version 2 03-11-11
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Value |
$(GST Excl)
CADC
TASK
No.
from
MAR
1000000 | Location Commercial Kitchen
69214
Description
Supply and install a mechanical ventilation system to the
Commercial Kitchen located on level 1 adjacent to the dining
hall. Supply and install 3 single speed, three phase induction
units, complete with canopy, internal ducting, single speed |
three phase discharge unit and canopy, security grilles and |
roof trimmers. Indoor air quality together with a comstant!
temperature within one or two degrees from outside ambient is
desired. Approximate cubic air volume is 1000 cubic metres.
Quotes should also include ;

e All electrical costs associated with instzliing 3 phase |
power supply to the induction units including switchas,
cable, motor connections, plugs, wzaterproof isolalion
switches and fittings to allow proper connection of the
motors to the power supply !

+ Any mobile scaffolding or equipment hire

o All associated freight costs

¢ All cleanup and waste disposal costs

e “Make good” any surfaces disturbed in carrying out the
works

EXCLUSIONS
Please list any items specificaily excludea in this quote

Statutory notifications andi [evies $
TOTAL {Exclusive of GST) $
GST $
TOTAL (Inciusive of G5T) $

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 3 of 3
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Value
${GST Exci)

R

CADC

TASK No. | Location

from MAR

100000069

216
Description
To take off existing roof sheets — approx. 320sgm and
flashings to the roof area over the Sports Medicine Clinic.
To supply and install continuous colorbond roof sheeting
and colorbond flashings as required and the roof made
good,
When replacing roof sheeting where bad corrosion exists, |
the existing exposed sandwich ceiling paneling is to bei
removed and repaired and or replaced !
Also the exposed structural steel work to be repaired, rust
treated, and also made good
All necessary scaffolding, lifting of materiais, WH&S
measures and height precautions to be implemeniad for the |
purpose of high roofing works. Make good ainy surfaces !
disturbed in carrying out the works.
All works to be completed in a professiona! manner and to
the satisfaction of management |
Location
CADC )

TASK No. Repia

from MAR

100000069 | Description

202

To take off existing roof sheets to all roof area to main
building over dining hall and main kKichen, and to supply
and install new continusus colorbend rocf sheeting to this
area and make geaod.

Note: where installed, existing air conditioning units on the
roof will have iu be removed to aiiow for the new roofing
installation and to be re-installed on completion of roof
works, this will includée electnical and air conditioning
mechanics

When repiacing roof sheeting at the northern where bad
corrosion exists over mezzanine area & dining hall, the
existing exposed sandwich ceiling panefing is to be
remaved and repairad and or replaced

Also at this same location (northern end) the exposed
structural steel work to be repaired, rust treated, and made
good

All necessary scaffolding, lifting of materials, Workplace
Health & Safety measures and height precautions to be
erected and implemented for the purpose of high roofing
works. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out the
works.

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to
the satisfaction of management

Tenderer Name:

Signed:
Page 1 of 2

Date:
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CADC Location
TASK No.
from MAR
100000069

307 Description
To remove all flashings along the entire length of box gutter
from gym wall to end at reception area
To remove all box gutter along the entire length from gym
wall to end at reception
Install new stainless steel box gutter for the entire length
Install new stainless steel sumps to new box gutter at all
down pipe dropper points
To install new colorbond flashings to the box gutter for
entire length. Approx. 36sgm
All necessary scaffolding, safety barriers and lifting of |
materials, WH&S measures and height precautions to be |
erected and implemented for the purpose of high roofing :
works. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out tha
works.
All works to be completed in a professional manner and to
the satisfaction of Centre management. i

CADC | Location
TASK No,
from MAR
100000069

308 Description
To remove eaves gutter along the buiiding length adjacent
to loading dock to end at reception area
To expose structural steel work, to scrape baci, treat and
make good, to repair and to replace or repair ali existing
gutter brackets to this gutter.
All necessary scaffolding, safety barriers and lifting of
materials, WH&S measures and height precautions to be
erected and implemented for the purcose of high roofing
works. Make good eny suifaces disturbed 1 carrying out the
WOrks.
Al works to be completed in a professional manner and to
the satisfaction of Centre managemeit.

EXCLUSIONS
Please lizt any items specifically excluded in this quote

Statutory notifications and ievies $
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) $
GST $
TOTAL (Inclusive of GST) $

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 2 of 2
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Value
$(GST Excl)

CADC
TASK No.
from MAR
10000006 | Location Lodge 1

9237

Description Replace Carpet in 8 jodge bedrooms and
accommodation areas with commercial grade sheet vinyl.
Replace carpet in 2 ensuited rooms with commercial grade
carpet. Approximately 160sqm. Supply and install vinyl and
carpet including any underlay and associated floor
preparation costs.

10000006 | Location L.odge 2.

9246 l
Description Repiace Carpet in 8 lodge bedrooms and |
accommodation areas with commercial grade sheet vinyi.
Replace carpet in 2 ensuited rooms with commercial grade
carpet. Approximately 160sgm. Supply and instail vinyl and
carpet including any underlay and asscciated floor |
, preparation costs
10000006 | Location Lodge 3

0254

Description Replace Carpet in 8 lodge wadrooms and |
accommodation areas with commercial grade sheaet vinyi.
Replace carpet in 2 ensuited rooms with commercial grade
carpet. Approximately 160sgm. Supblvy and instal! viny! and
carpet including any underlay and associated floor
preparation costs
10000006 | Location Lodge 4
9262

Description Replace Carpet in 8 lodge bedrooms and
accommodation areas with commercial grade sheet vinyl.
Replace carpet in 2 ensuiied rooms with commercial grade
carpet. Approximately 160sgm. Supply and install vinyl and
carpet including any underlay and associated floor
preparation coste
10000006 | Location Lorige 5
9270

Description Replace Carpet in 8 lodge bedrooms and
accommodation areas with commercial grade sheet vinyl.
Replace carpet in 2 ensuited rooms with commercial grade
carpet. Approximately 160sqm. Supply and install vinyl and
carpet  including any  underlay and associated floor
‘ preparation costs
10000006 | Location Lodge 6
9278

Description Replace Carpet in 8 lodge bedrooms and
accommodation areas with commercial grade sheet vinyl.
Replace carpet in 2 ensuited rooms with commercial grade
carpet. Approximately 160sgm. Supply and install vinyl and
carpet including any underlay and associated floor
preparation costs

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 1 of 2
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Note: Lnsure that the scope of works includes the requirement to 'make good’ any surfaces disturbed in carrying out the
works (unless otherwise indicated).

10000006 | Location Lodge 7

9286
Description Replace Carpet in all lodge bedrooms and
accommodation areas with commercial grade carpet.
Approximately 160sgm. Supply and install carpet including
any underlay and associated floor preparation costs
10000006 | Location Lodge 8

9294

Description Replace Carpet in all lodge bedrooms and
accommodation areas with commercial grade carpet.
Approximately 160sgm. Supply and install carpet including
any underlay and associated floor preparation costs
10000006 | Location Lodge 9

9302

Description Replace Carpet in 8 lodge bedrooms and
accommodation areas with commercial grade sheet vinyl.
Replace carpet in 2 ensuited rooms with commerciai grade
carpet. Approximately 160sgm. Supply and install vinyi and
carpet including any underlay and associated floor !
preparation costs f

10000006 | Location Sports Medicine Centre

9217
Description Replace approximately 320sgm of cushicned |
sheet vinyl and carpet throughout the Sports Medicine
Centre. Supply and install vinyl and carpet inciuding any
underlay and associated floor preparation costs

EXCLUSIONS
Please list any items specifically axcluded in this gucte

Statutory notifications and ievies $
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) $
GST $
TOTAL (inclusive of GST) $
Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 2 of 2
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Value
$(GST Excl)

CADC
TASK | GENERAL NOTE FOR TENDERS

No. All completed work nominated under painted related
from | jtems are to be painted in accordance with relevant paint
MAR | manufacturers guidelines, Australian Standard and/or
QBuild specification and unless specified is to match as
close as practical to the existing colour scheme and level
of gloss finish. Ensure sufficient clearance to doors and
windows before painting commences.

100000 | Location L.odge 1
069236
Description: Pre-paint maintenance and full internal repaint ¢
all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seai of
internal stairs and decking. Lodge consists of 10 bedrooms 2
with ensuites, 2 bathrooms and 2 disabled bathrooms {9
service lodge, common room/games/kitchen area, and
laundry.

100000 | Location Lodge 2 ’ !
069245
Description Pre-paint maintenance and fuli internal repaint to
all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seal of
internal stairs and decking. L.odge consists of 10 bedrocoms 2
with ensuites, 2 bathrooms and 2 aizabled bathrooms to
service lodge, common room/games/ikiichen area, and
laundry.

Location Lodge 3
100000
069253 | Description Pre-paint mainishance and fuli internal repaint to
all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seal of
internal stairs and decking. Ledge consists of 10 bedrooms 2
with ensuites, 2 balhicoms to service lodge, common
room/games/kitchen area, and laundry.

100000 | Location Lodge 4

069261
Descripticn: Pre-paint maintenance and full internal repaint to
all previouslv painted surfiaces including re-surface and sea! of
internai stairs and decking. Lodge consists of 10 bedrooms 2
with ensuites, 2 opathrooms to service lodge, common
room/games/kitcheis area, and laundry.
l.ocation Lodge 5

100000

069268 | Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full internal repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seal
of internal stairs and decking. Lodge consists of 10 bedrooms
2 with ensuites, 2 bathrooms to service lodge, common
room/games/kitchen area, and laundry.

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page | of 3
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100000 [ Location Lodge 6
069277
Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full internal repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seal
of internal stairs and decking. Lodge consists of 10 bedrooms
2 with ensuites, 2 bathrooms to service lodge, common
room/games/kitchen area, and laundry.

100000 | Location LLodge 7
069285
Description of Pre-paint maintenance and fuil internal repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seal
of internal stairs and decking. Lodge consists of 10 bedrooms
2 with ensuites, 2 bathrooms to service lodge, commor
room/games/kitchen area, and faundry. !

Location Lodge 8

100000
069203 | Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full internal repaint

to all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seal
of internal stairs and decking. Lodge consists of 10 bedrooms
2 with ensuites, 2 bathrooms to service lodge, common
room/games/kitchen area, and laundry.

100000 | Location Lodge 9

069301 Lo . , ~— - N\t
Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full internai repaini

to all previously painted surfaces including re-surface and seal
of internal stairs and decking. l.odge consists of 10 bedrooms
2 with ensuites, 2 bathrooms tc selrvice lodge, common
room/games/kitchen area, an« laundry.

100000 | Location Lodge 1

069234 L ) , .
Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full external repaint

to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timber
columns (approximately 250sgm)

Location Lodge 2

100000 L , _ ,
069242 | Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full external repaint

to all previously pzinted suifaces including varnished timber
columns {approximately 250sgm)

Location Lodge 3

100000 /e iy .
069250 | Description of Pre-paini maintenance and full external repaint

to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timber
columns (approximately 250sqm)

Location Lodge 4

100000 .
069259 | Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full external repaint

to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timber
columns (approximately 250sqm)

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 2 of 3
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Location Lodge 5
100000
069267 | Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full external repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timber
columns (approximately 250sgm)

100000 | Location Lodge 6
069275
Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full external repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timber
columns (approximately 250sgm)

100000 | Location Lodge 7 !

069283
: Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full external repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timber
columns (approximately 250sqm)
Location Lodge 8
100000

089291 | Description of Pre-paint maintenance and ull external repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timiber
columns (approximately 250sgm)

Location Lodge 9
100000
069299 | Description of Pre-paint maintenance and full external repaint
to all previously painted surfaces including varnished timber
columns (approximately 250sarm)

EXCLUSIONS
Please list any items sperifically excluded in this quote

Statutory notifications and levies $
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) $

GST $

TOTAL iinciusive of GST) $

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 3 of 3

DETE RTI application 340/5/3308 - File A: South East Regional Office - Document 114 of 498



Value
$(GST Excl)

CADC
TASK
No.
from
MAR
100000 | Location Accommodation Lodge 1
069239

Description

To replace existing ceiling fans in each room of the lodge with
wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans to corner of each
room. All electrical connections to be fitted by licensed
electricians. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works

All works to be completed in a professionai manner and to the
satisfaction of management.

100000 | Location Accommodation Lodge 2

069248 |
Description 5
To replace existing ceiling fans in each room: of the lodge with
wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans tc corner of each |
room. All electrical connections to be fitted by licensad
electricians. Make good any surfaces disiurbed in carrying out
the works
All works to be completed in a professicnal manner and to the
satisfaction of management.
Location Accommodation Lodge 3

100000

069267 | Description

To replace existing ceiling fans in each room of the lodge with
wall mounted fans and make good ths old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans to corner of each
room. All electrical connections ic be fitted by licensed
electricians. Malke good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works
All works tc be completed in a professional manner and to the
, satisfaction of management.

100000 | Locatich Accommodation Lodge 4

069264

Description

To replace existing ceiling fans in each room of the lodge with
wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans to corner of each
room. All electrical connections to be fitted by licensed
electricians. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfaction of management.

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page I of 3
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Location Accommodation Lodge 5
100000
069272 | Pescription

To replace existing ceiling fans in each room of the lodge with

wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans to corner of each
room. All electrical connections to be fitted by licensed
electricians. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfaction of management.

100000 | l.ocation Accommodation L.odge 6

069280

Description
To replace existing ceiling fans in each room of the lodge wi‘h |
wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans to corner of =mach
room. All electrical connections to he fitted by licensed |
electricians. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the ;
satisfaction of management. N N
100000 | Location Accommodation Lodge 7 |

069288
Description
To replace existing ceiling fans in each rooi of the lodge with |
wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring conreclions.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans io corner of each
room. All electrical connections tc bhe fitted by iicensed
electricians. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works
All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfaction of management. \
Location Accommodatiorn Lodga 8

100000

069206 | Description
To replace existing ceiling fans in each room of the lodge with

wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans to corner of each
room. Al elecfrical connections i be fitted by licensed
electricians. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works

All works to te completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfaction of Imanagernent.
100000 | Location Accommodation Lodge 9
069304

Description

To replace existing ceiling fans in each room of the lodge with
wall mounted fans and make good the old wiring connections.
To supply and fit the new wall mount fans to corner of each
room. All electrical connections to be fitted by licensed
electricians. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out
the works

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfaction of management.

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 2 of 3
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EXCLUSIONS
Please list any items specifically excluded in this quote

Statutory notifications and levies $
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) $
GST $

TOTAL (Inclusive of GST) $

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 3 of 3
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Value
$(GST Excl)
CADC
TASK
No.
TBA Location Beach Volleyball Courts Adjacent to {odges
Description Electrical repairs to Beach Volleyball Court
lighting including supply, installation and testing of lighting
lamps and control gears inside poles.
Including Boom lift hire/crane hire and transport.
Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out the works
i
EXCLUSIONS !
Please list any items specifically excluded in this quote i
Statutory notifications and levies N\ 1%
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) _ RE]
GST $
TOTAL (Inclusive of GST) W) s
Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 1 of 1
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Value
${GST Excl)

CADC
TASK
No.
from

MAR , , ‘
100000 | Location Sports Medicine ~ Vanity Unit
069218

Description Remove and replace old water damaged vanity
unit in toilet vanity area. Remove existing unit, disconnect all
tap ware, remove ceramic basin and associated plumbing, and
replace any damaged fittings. Supply and Install new vanity
and all associated tap ware and plumbing.

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the |
satisfaction of management. Make good any surfaces i
disturbed in carrying out the works (N
EXCLUSIONS

Please list any items specifically excluded in this quote

Statutory notifications and levies N\ 3
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) N 18

GST | $

TOTAL (Inclusive of GST) . R

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed;
Page 1 of 1
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M Value
e $(GST Excl)
CADC ocation:
TASK | 20m Pool - Chlorine Feed Line (from main tank)
No.
from | Description
MAR | To replace failed 256mm UPVC chlorine distribution line from
1000000 | 50m pool plant room
69170 storage tank to 20m pool plant room
OR
To install bunded holding tank and chlorine decanting point at
25m plant room
Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out the works
All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfaction of management. |
EXCLUSIONS T
Please list any items specifically excluded in this quote
PN I
Statutory notifications and levies 7 K]
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) NN / $
GST $
TOTAL (Iinclusive of GST) N R

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 1 of 1
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Value
$(GST Excl)

CADC
TASK
No.
from
MAR
100000 | Location Sports Walk- Mens & Ladies Change rooms
069207

Description

To replace and upgrade toilet and shower partitions in change
rooms — 5 toilets and 5 shower cubicles (Female} 3 Toilets
and 5 shower cubicles (Mens)

All works to be carried out in a manner as to have least
interference with and as fittle disruption as possible w©
members and guests. Make good any surfaces disturbed in
carrying out the works.

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to ihe
satisfaction of management _

100000 | Location Coffee Shop amenities — Male toilets

069197 |
Description i
To repair approx. 2sgm of gyprock ceiling in rizie toilet area
adjacent to the urinals.

Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying out the works.
All works to be completed in a professicinal manner and to the
satisfaction of management
EXCLUSIONS

Please list any items specifically excluded in this quote

Statutory notifications and levies ) $
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) . $

GST $

TOTAL (Inclusive of GST? I $

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 1 of 1
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Value
$(GST Excl)

CADC
TASK
No.

100000 | Location Accommeodation Lodges — Shade Sails
069314
Description To supply and install 2 replacement shade covers
to lodges outdoor areas to common deck link ways. Approx.
72sqm. All necessary scaffolding, lifting of materials, WH&S
measures and height precautions to be implemented for the
purpose of high roofing works. Make good any surfaces
disturbed in carrying out the works,

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the !
satisfaction of management

100000 | Location Accommodation Lodges — Rolling Step Treads

069310
Description To roll all step treads and round edges to all :
todge stairways. To treat and seal all timber stair treads. |
approx. 160 treads. Make good any sudfaces disturbed in
carrying out the works.
All works to be completed in a professionai mariner and to the ;
satisfaction of management

100000 | Location Accommodation Lodges - Timber Decking

069311 | resealing

Description To pressure clean all timber decking landings
and step treads to all lodges. To treat and seal all timber
decking and stair treads. Make good any suifaces disturbed in
carrying out the works.

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfaction of manageiment

100000 | Location Walkway from Car park to Lodges
69183
Description To replzce timber walikway — approx.. 100sgm of
treated pine timber boardwalk leading from the East Car park
to the lodges. Make good any surfaces disturbed in carrying
out the works.

All works to be completed in a professional manner and to the
satisfacticn of management

EXCLUSIONS
Please list any items specifically excluded in this quote

' Statutory notifications and levies $
TOTAL (Exclusive of GST) $
GST $
TOTAL (Inclusive of GST) $

Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 1 of 2
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Value
$(GST Excl)
CADC
TASK
No.
100000 | Location Centre wide installation of Emergency/Fire
069178 | protection system
Description Full audit and upgrade of all buildings to
incorporate a fully addressable emergency and fire system.
This will include survey of accommodation areas alarm
system, egress plans
.
EXCLUSIONS N
Please list any items specifically excluded in this quote :
Statutory notifications and levies X s
TOTAL {Exclusive of GST) | &
GST $
TOTAL (Inclusive of GST) N T
Tenderer Name: Date: Signed:
Page 1 of |
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2 February 2011 c’&@ } \Q\?/\

David Morgan Ourref:  41/20337/415677

Your ref:
Sport Super Centre
Cnr Sports Drive and Morala Avenue
RUNAWAY BAY QLD 4216

Dear David,

Landfill Gas Monitoring
December 2010 Report

As requested, GHD attended the Sports Super Centre site on tiiz 16 Decemiber 2010 to undertake
landfill gas monitoring. Following the recommendations from the previous inorrtoring round, a selection
of locations (as listed below), were monitored during this round. Table 1 atiached, provides details on
general observations made on the day and Table 3 outlinas the results for the selected structures
monitoring locations.

Locations monitored December 2010

E10, E12, E21, E24 Left, E24 Right, E25, E26, West Car Parl« NE Corner,
West Car Park NE Corner, West Car Parx Right NW Corner, West Car Park
NW Corner, Storeroom 1 and Storeroorn 2.

All locations were compliant with the reievant adopted trigger level (12,500 ppm methane) during this
round of monitoring; however detectable levels of niethane were recorded at the following locations.

Location E26 (and electrical pit iocaied at the southern boundary to the west car park) returned results of
1000 ppm methane for the second consecutive.poniioring round. Although this methane level is below
the relevant adopted trigge: ievizl 6f 12,500 ppiti r)nethane. it represents an increase in concentration at
this location since the December\200¢ rmonitoring round.

Location E25 (an elecirical pit) located in the northern end of the west car park, returned a result of
1000 ppm metnane. Thisis an increasa in methane concentration when compared to the prewous June
2010 round of mcnitering (500 ppi).

Location E10 (an electrical pii \ccated on the north-eastern side of the running track) returned a result of
500 ppm methane this round which is the first instance of a detectable level of methane recorded when
compared to the historical dataset for this location. Due to this detection, additional electrical pits on the
northern and southern edges of the running track (towards the scoreboard end) were also monitored.
Methane levels of 5000 ppm and 2000 ppm were detected at these respective additional locations.
These locations were not previously included in the monitoring program, however are recommended to
be included in future visits (and have been assigned as monitoring locations ESA and E10A for the
northern and southern pits respectively).

GHD Py Ltd




=

Methane was not able to be detected within Storerooms 1 and 2 during this monitoring round. As these
locations recorded results of 1000 ppm methane and 500 ppm methane respectively in June 2010, any
trends in methane levels at these locations will continue to be assessed in future monitoring events.

Based upon this information, it is recommended that:

1. Biannual monitoring (as a minimum) be scheduled at the selected locations deteiled above to
continue assessing trends in gas conditions for the site. A full assessrhent {monitoring of all site
locations) is recommended on an annual basis (with the next monitoring round to be undertaken in
June 2010).

2. Additional monitoring locations ESA and E10A (electrical pits ori the northern @rd scuthezrn edges of
the running track towards the scoreboard end) be included in Tuture partial and ful! gas assessments
at the site.

3. Storerooms 1 and 2 continue to be regularly opened tc allow 2ny potential methane build up to
dissipate.

If you have any questions or require any further detaiiz, please don't hesitate to contact Adam Major or
myself.

Lotimaa, ooe ia@® GHD. (oW

Yours sincerely,

wale Aon

A / { ) \ [~ !e -'V\'i
W28 / O (P OOUN A \.DQJK =2 J
)
Belinda Oberia
Environmental Scientist
(07) 3316 3954
41/20337/415677 2
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Spots Super Centre - Landfill Gas Management Strategy

TABLE 1: General Weather Conditions and Site Observations

Atmosphetic Pressure

Temp.

Weak

Current

Preceding Week

(e

26~Jun-08

Faling

163

Fi ions. cool am.

warming and dry with igh
breaze,

with ordy Bght showers,

[Monitoring locations clearly
|visible with genrally good
access, Some pitsidroins
Inct as per map, some on
[site nol shown etc, Gas.
laquipmant massures CH4
|>500ppm anly

10202

Faling

Light early showers, then
fine, Light S to SE winds.

Predominately fine canditions

Site acess good, map
flocations approximate only.
Gas equipment measures.
ICH4 >500ppm only, Gas fike
jodour in south west carpark. |

10062

Raing

Fme and sunny with light
|breeze.

Soma showers.

206

water observed in electrical
Ipits in west carpark,

26-Mar-09

1021,7

Faling

267

Fine and sunny with light
breaze.

Predominantly fire conditons.
with light showers.

6a

Partial azsessment only (9

ions), Recent addtion of
[vert at NE comer of west
carpark. Gas equipment
measwres CH4 >500ppm
fonly.

10163

Fafling

244

Crvercast with thowers.
SEght WNW breeze

[Some showers,

196

Site acess good, map
flocations approximade only.
Gas equipment mesr.ves
ICH4 >500ppm orv. Some
water cbserved i ea ctrical
Ipits in wezt carpan’,

BO

10173

Falling

Overcast with showsrs.
SEght WNW breaze

Predominanty five and sunny

10155

Fafiing

264

Cloudy and ovarcast. 7/8
cloud cover, Light breeze,
Storms predicted

(Mol e w7 bt shaown s

32

ICH« >500ppm only.

--l——&—aﬂ- -+
I

[Par al ~ss”esmeni only |10
locat'om.!. Good 4lts acess,
ents eperzing #iectively,

Gus squipment messures

80

Partial sssessment only (1L
flocations). Good site aces.y,
fverts operumg effectinly,
|Cas equiprien| meas. rec
(CH4 >500ppm only,

BO

410

10128

Faling

165

Fine and =unay with ight
fbreeze,

[Sonie showers,

14022

Full s2e seaviaver. Grod
site ncuss, veuds opuiating
effactively, Gaa quipmert

|msasures CH4 >500ppm

BO

16-Dec-10

1007.7

Notes

IChuly ard overcast. 7/8
“ovd cover, Intermittent
*.ceaze. Storms predicted

[Some showers

monitoring)

plus 45.8mm
rainfall in one day (4 days prior to 4785

Atmospheric pressure, wind speed! directian, temperatue 2 daly ‘2 fall duta fo be obtained from the Bureau f Meteorokgy, Gold Coast Seaway Station (No 40764)

Runsway Bay SSC gas resuls.xds, General Info
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Runsway Bay Former Landfili: Sports Super Centre

TABLE 2: Boundary Soll Atmosphats Gas Monitodng Wells
; Bamping Cale

i I s l i e ) heecn | mwwis ) o T oen 310 0wt
Boundary Welts

w1 E | v o ) 0 i 0 M [ 0 N
s ] [} [ T ] a ] o 0 o
5 ) 00 EX) ET) ] w00 W ) Eer) T

w2 Tena 1% ey o 0 [ [ 0 [ [ [ o
Ha o [ o o [ [ 1 hax ) o
0 l‘l_m 104 09 [ i 200 [ [ 202 [

VW3 (CH, lfm o R NM NM NM e rer b o
H,d poes L M N NM NV o L e 180
Oz % peiv) wm? Ll o Ll e s e i ™

o cH, I [ [ [ s Sof fas rad o 3 )
[H:S rem 0 0 0 NM 0 N NM 0 NM
[65 % EX 29 205 N 205 o T 09 s

Notes:

Methane Trigger Leval = 1 25 % viv (Environmental Guidelines: Solid Wasis Landfifs, NSW EPA, 1996)

Shading indicates excesdance of Lrigger level

Bkl ndcates detection of mathane

NV Paramater rot mansoned Pvs seurnd

Rurawey Bey 55C gus resulis da, Sofl Ges Wells V0272011
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TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emisslons

Runaway Bay Former Landfill - Sports Super Centre

Maximuni CH,
il aaend| Beig Hdur 0 26-Sep-08 15-Dec08 26-Mer-08 SJun09 25-Sep09 168-Dec-09 4-lun-10 16-Dec-10 Readding
E1 CH, bom <500 « 500 « 500 <500 <500 0
;s e 0 o 0 ) 0 0
3 o6 () 209 209 w9 209 208 209
E2 CH, ppm < 500 = 500 < 500 500 < 500 0
;8 oo 0 0 ) ) 0 0
o, % (viv) 209 209 209 209 209 209
E3 CH, lppm < 500 < 500 < 500 < 500 « 500 0
s [pom o [ [ ) o - o
0 % (vv) 209 209 209 209 209 209
= ch, pom <500 < 500 < 500 <500 <500 o
s lppm ) 0 o o [ o
0, % (v} 209 209 209 209 209 209
3 cH, [pom < 500 <500 « 500 <500 - <50 [
s pem 0 0 0 [ [ o
o, k(vm 209 209 209 209 208 209
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H,5 lpom o [) 0 [) o [
0, 1% (viv) 209 209 209 209 209 209
7 cH, lbom <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 0
H.S l@m 0 3} 0 0 ] o
0, %o (o) 209 209 w0e [ 209 205 209
= lcH, pom <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 [
H,S loom 0 0 0 0 = [
0, % (viv) 208 209 209 209 | 29 209
= cH, om <500 <500 <500 <500 =3 <500 o k
H,S o 0 0 [ =0 N/ _a 0
5, E::’V! 208 209 209 200 P 208 ELGCr{Z\CM ﬂ‘rg
ER IcH, fpom 2000 2000
H,S m 0 [ U
D, FEMV) ( _Ts_ = N DMT 67(0 E
E10 [cH, m <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 50 500 ,
5 e o o 0 o 0 0 B v /7 | _a—J 0 OF QWva”\r’ 'r?ﬂd(
0, mlv) 209 209 209 209 209 200 | wa 209 200 209 > ‘ E
E10A CH, [oom — __ 5000 5000 ( NW)
= [ 0
0, f:r(:/v) NN N 78 209 LociTio %
E11 CH, lopm <500 <500 <500 <500 ~ N\ <500___ ]
H,s Jopm [} [} 0 ) AN ] ¥ | o
o, 5% (v 209 209 209 209 N o9 1 209
£12 cH, pom 1000 <500 <500 500 1000 ~ 500 <500 o0 <500 1000
s pom ) 0 0 o s [ = o )
o, o% () 207 209 205 209 w0y 09 209 209 206 208
E13 cH, oom <500 <500 <500 <500 N <500 0
HzS ppm 0 0 o o} - Q 0
0, % (vv) 209 209 206 29 T 200 209
14 cH, = <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 o
S bom 0 o [) &/ [ o
o, % () 209 209 209 209 209 209
E14 loH, oom <500 <500 <500 N <500 <500 [
South LeR H,S bom 0 0 0 ~ ) — o 0
= % (viv) 209 209 209 N\ we . 209 209
(E14 fcH, m <500 <500 <500 S <500 N\ <500 [
[South Right (S ] 0 ] [} ] o
o, E(vm 208 209 209 | 208 — 209 208
E15 len, m <200 <500 <500 <2 <500 o
H,S Em 0 [ n o 0 o
0, [ g 209 209 w8 209 209 209
E15 CH, m < 500 <500 <5%0 ) <) <500 0
Nosth IHaS m 0 o v | 0 0 0
lo. % (viv) 209 209 20€ ErE 209 209
16 oH, lpom <500 <500 T w <o <500 0
H.s lbpm o = [ — o o o
o % (viv) 209 %9 T 209 209 209
6 Nor CH, <500 S0 'ﬂ" <500 ) <500 0
3 o ) o [] ] 0
1 i £ % ET) 08 209 209
ET7 Ha <500 = w0 <500 <500 [
1,8 oDM 0 N0 0-/5 N\ a o o
e ) 08 £ X w8 EL £
T = oen ) <50 T ~ <500 =0 2
gis oom 0 0 2N 0 ] o
% (W) B ) ET 09 209 D)
E7s fer, o 00 <500 <500 <500 <500 (]
s bom & [ ] 0 0 o
N Pta =a R Fir) 09 S B
on ?. Topm TE00 =00 e <500 <500 [
5 F _ 90 ] ] 0 [ 0
2 ) 203 209 208 209 e D
20 Em o <50 <500 ] =) 500 )
Loh s o [ [ 0 [ ]
0, B v 1) 209 209 209 209 209
3 o o <50 _ <500 =00 <500 <500 0
ight E';S 0 0 o 0 0 0
Emm £ £ Bl B 209 200
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill - Sports Super Centre
TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Maximum CH,
Logation F Units
26-Jun-08 26-Sep-08 15-Dec-08 26-Mar-09 ) 25-Sep 08 18-Dec-09 4~un-10 168-Dec-10 Reading
21 N <50 =00 =0 500 %0
;S E o ] o ]
o, % () 09 200 28 209
E21 B « 500 <500 <500 <500
Loft H:S E ] [ 0 0
2 % () 208 208 08 209
E21 Hy o <500 <500 <500 <500
Right S [pom ) 0 o [
E2 % () 209 209 08 209
22 H, lpprm <500 <50 <500 <500
1S lppm [ 0 o 0
0; % () 209 200 29 209
E22 CH, lpem <500 <500 <500 <500
Len 1S lpom 0 0 0 0
5, 3 ) 209 09 w8 209
€22 H, <500 <500 <500 <500
Right = E: 0 ) 0 0
L_ 10, % (viv) 209 209 209 208
E23 [CH, [pom <500 <500 <500 <50
HS ppm 0 0 0 0
B: % ) 209 209 209 209
E23 [CH« lopm <500 <500 <500 <500
Lot 5 0 0 0 [
G Emm ) 209 209 209
€23 leH. |ppm < 500 <500 <500 «500
Right 5 0 0 0 ]
E Emm 209 209 209 209
E24 s {ppm < 500 <500 <500 «500
H:5 igpm 0 0 [] 0
}5. [ (vivh 200 209 209 209
E24 feH, <500 <500 500 <500 500
o HS o 0 [ [] [ 0
k. v 09 209 208 200 209
2] CH. <600 <500 <500 <500 <600
ight Hs E: [] [] [] [ 0
) 09 209 209 09 209
0 <500 <500 1000 500 1000
= E: 0 0 [] g [}
o) 29 209 08 209 207
< 500 <500 <500 <500 <500
0 0 0 [ 0
s ot 200 209 08 209 209
E27 <600 <500 <500 <500
5 ? ] 0 [ o
) 2009 29 29 20¢ =
28 <600 <500 <600 <H(C
Es E: () 0 [] a \
% (v 208 208 200 209
=3 o, pom 0 500 <=0 o 1
H;S ppm 0 0
05 o 208 200
E30 i <00 <500
5 E ; :
(viv) 209 209
IE31 ICH, lopm <500 <500
;5 leem 0 0
5; ) 200 209 20
fWest Corpark  [GHa 50 o <50 %00 ) 21000
INE Comer {HS loom 0 [ Z [ 0 [ (]
2 % (v 208 209 204 209 EEl
MWest Car park E‘ﬁ lopm <500 <500 <00 [
Left NE Comer H;S jppm [] 0 [1] 2
viv) 208 209 209 209
West Car park A0 1000 <500 <500 4000
IRight NW Comer [ E: [ 0 0 0 0
) 150 209 209 209 209
(West Car park ICH, <500 = 500 <500 < 500 0
INW Comer H:S o [] o 0 o
209 208 209 200 209
[West Car park <500 <500 o
INW Edge 0 0 [
209 204 209
[Central Light Pole <500 <500 0
[} 0 [
209 200 209
T
Pole <500 <501 <E00 <500 <500 [}
[ A0 n ~ 0 0 o
200 B LN 200 209 209
Ag pip adj Lodge 9 1M NM NM NM NM 0
TiM NM M NM WM 0
Nk M [ W NM 00
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TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

Runaway Bay Former Landfill - Sporis Super Centre

Locaton o l urits ct
26-hun-08 26-Sep-08 15-Dec08 29-Mw 03 5-hn-09 25-Sep03 19-Dec-09 A Jun-10 16-Dec-10 Reading

5 & <50 <00 <500 =) <500 o
lopm [ ) 0 [ [ [

5, [ ) D 208 08 209 09 209
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H:S 0 o 0 [ o 7 o
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0 ] 0 0 0/ /21 B
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L‘h % o 29 M9 209 200 v 29 209
5128 feHe = <50 500 <500 <50 N Nt <500 [
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2 Ew 200 200 W00 05 1 = =9 200
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573 I m [T [ [ M| T o o
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s [em [ 0 [ n [ 0
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575 Hy Jrem « 500 <500 <500 ~ =00 S <500 0
|H:s Jppm 0 [ [ 0 0 °
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1S lpem 0 0 0 N7 0 N | 0 0

lgz % v} 209 EX) 08 ], 208 N X 209 209
517 He lrom <50 <00 =m | <600 <500 0
5 0 0 [ V< 0 0
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Eﬁ lpm [ o~ o \G 0 @ o

) 1% (viv) 209 206 09 ( 200 209 20
520A Eﬁ lpom <500 7 =) N =0 T
S e 0 C) 0 1 0 o 0

E: ) 25 {25 209 | ) 209 708
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S ? 0 7% 3 5 0 0
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill - Sports Super Centre
TABLE 3: Sub -Surface Structure Emissions

; - i cHy
il i) P 284l 26-5ep08 15-06008 28-Mar-08 SS9 2550000 18-Dec-08 A-Jun-10 16-Dec-10 Raading
SW Outside CH, pprm = 500 <500 <5(0) <500 <500
reception .S oom 0 0 0 0 0 0
% () EL) 206 208 08 208 209
SW Main Carpark [_C_H. ppm < 500 <500 <500 <500 <500 o
H.5 pom 0 0 0 0 0 = [
3 % (viv) 209 206 209 209 209 209
SW Adjacent CH, ppm NM <500 <500 <500 <500 0
trampolines H:S pm MM L] [] [] [] v
5, % (viv) NM 209 209 209 209 209
Store Room 1 |CH,Q bpm <500 <500 <500 <500 1000 <500 1000
s 0 [ 0 0 D) [ 0
0, % (viv) 209 209 209 209 209 209 209
Store Room 2 ICH, ppm < 500 <500 <500 <500 500 <500 00
s pom o [ 0 0 o [ 0
0, % (viv) 04 208 208 209 209 209 209
Mans tolet main  |CHa Ppm < 500 <500 <500 <500 <500 [
lentrance HS ppm ] [ o 0 a 0
16, % (] 08 200 209 209 209 w08
Electrical pil Beach [CHq lppm < 500 <500 <500 <500 <500 )
[Vousybai s — ] [ [ B 0 o
[ (o] 00 08 29 08 209 004
[Dewatoring Sump |CHa fppm <500 <500 <500 <500 <€o0 1 0
HS pom 0 ) o 0 (O 0
5. W fviv) 208 wo %0 209 269 269
Corfiomd Space  [CH, [pom <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 (A
5 o o o 0 [] - | v o
0, % (viv) 209 209 209 209 { 202 209
Manhole E{. ppm < 500 <500 <500 <500 Y <500 )
H:S ppm 0 © B [ =] o
3 % (viv) 209 209 209 209 7 9 209
] [cHy fpom <500 <500 <500 <500 N <500 o
= oo [ 0 o 0 0 °
0; % (v 209 209 209 209 209 Z 7 209
2 CH. pom <500 <500 <500 <500 IN( <500 ) 0
S bem @ [ ] 0 | © {12 o
0 % () EE 200 £ 208 H =~ 209 NS 209
3 [oH ppm <500 <500 <500 <500 <€30 0
s IFpm 0 0 0 0 Z TN AN 0
Oy 1% twiv B 209 200 200 09 209
s Hy pom <500 500 <500 <=0 N 1 <500 0
H:5 ppm 0 [ 0 0 ~ — i [ [
3 % () 209 209 205 209 ~. T3 T 205
(5 cH, oom <500 <500 <500 +—om T 0
HsS' [pem 0 @ 0 e o
5, % ) 209 209 209 T 209
6 CH, loom <500 <500 <500 <300 0
3 lopm [ 0 0 0 0
0, h i) 209 209 209 ~. 209 209
7 G Jpom <500 <500 <500 N 0
HS  pem ) ] [ | [] 0
O: % (i) 09 Y] 209 209 209
L8 0H, {pom <500 <500 <500 <500 0
i m__ [ [ ) — N 0 [N
IB: |% 3 200 Eor] 08 209 = 209
5 | B [pom <500 <500 <500 = <500 0
5 0 0 ) o~ 0 o
Emw 08 209 200 209 209
L10 | <00 <500 ] <500 0
0 [ 0 NS [ o [
Emm £ X E L NS 09 09
L11 leem <500 500 <500 <500 <500 [
lppm 0 0 0 N 0 0
% ) 08 0 S —_ W 29 008
XR] oo [ =0 [ =0 | 500 [
ppm ] 7 ) o/ ~ 0 [
% () 209 209 09 209 | 29 = 209
L3 oo <500 <500 <5, ! <500 [
fopm- 0 [ /N 0 0
% () 209 209 5% 209 209 209
L14 i lppm <500 <500 <4500 = S =0
= o 5 0 A\ 4 [ 0
[% e 09 209 200 U EX] 209 209
Western Carpark [GHs ppm < 500 A ~ED 2500 g <500 <500
Central Stairs [ 0 0 9 [] [ []
Wt 00 _t_mv— me_ | ET) o0 28
\ o <500 0 = ) = <500 0
W-Beach Volleyball[F,5 I&m (T = 74 N 0 0
E_:: — [mom x| 209 @A T Wi — |29
leH, — 3= <£00 <500 o
-‘ {5 _J = [ o ©
botind kodges |07 () m 209 209 209
Notes:
Methane Trigger Level = 1.25 % viv or 12,500 am: (Environmental Guideknes: Soid Wastr, Lzndfile NSW EPA, 1996)
Shading indicatos syoesdance of tigger level
NM = jocation not monitored.
* Partial monitoring round compleled March 2009
€ = Electricsl pk $= Stormwaler drain LeLight orie
Runaway Bay SSC gas resutts xs, Ambieni- Struchwes 1/02/2011
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FORM 13 RECIPIENT'S COPY \ Queensland

V11,12 Government
" !

Improvement notice

This nolice is issued under the Work Health ond Safety Act 2011 section 191, Sofety in Recreational Water Activities Act Work Health And Safety Act 2013

2011 applied section 191 Work Health and Safety Act zo11 or Electrical Safety Act 2002 section 146. This nolice requires Eiectrical Safety Act 2002

the person (which Includes a body corporate, government department or public authority) to whom itiis issued to remedy
a contravention of the Act or Regulations. The legislation requires that the person to whom an improvement notice is

issued must, as soon as possible, display a copy of the notice In a prominent place at or near the workplace, or part of the 3 ¥
workplace at which work is being carried out that is affected by the notice. Notice No. | 1 D 1 3 3 o G

Safety in Recceational Water Activities Act 2011

Notice issued to:

Legal name of person/business or undertaking: ~{) ¢ DG 1 s % j\ = duse ok \(‘)r\ "Tfm R4 On 3 hh‘-{\\ o M gnk
T T ey sy — X c
ABN: 763237 6\3 by d ACN: J \ T
— = r T - R 3 T 1 =
Trading as: l‘\uﬁ_ ‘?\1_\ MGy i ] 204 l‘\ G ‘:u‘& L‘\},L!r/)~ e "Jf\ W CACe \\ 20l L.;;.\ e
= o . T T J 1 | WJ
Address: cofnar -,?.!i‘.‘?’.t"':;', D sue._ond. Mecala.  "Nvemme .
] P -
\\\.\.(\ O\ 3y Q;(u,\x O, \_\\7_".','.‘-/)‘\l"!'-,c\. Postcode: &\- L‘ {a
Details of contravention: ' o
Site location .
[ T:t Naheg V] ( { {c,c : o '\‘\ \~, afen. \\_\\,\.._\ r;\\\h A Oi\; ‘Z':)'cc‘..\g\\’,,"\
= Wil \ \\ - i | - v ) ' WA N5 ? ‘r._ ~ .~ J
|, ~JO0n (‘\i"r-.':\,f'\ WaIVa "7\- reasonably believe on . 240 \B  Mardny OV at 1256
Inspector name 1 date 24 hoyr time

that you [] are contravening a provision or ﬁ] have contravened a provision in circumstances that make it likely that the contraveniion will continue ar be
repeated; of the: cn

[ Work Health and Safety Act 2011, section

A
ﬁ{j Work Health and Safety Reauiation 2011, reguiation "~

[ Etectrical Safety Act 2002, section ] Electrical Safety Regulatior zeo2, regulation N

[ Safety in Recreational Water Activities Act zo11, section [ Safety in Recreational Wuler Activities Regulation 2011, regutation

Brief description of how the provision is being or has been contravened:

y

"“x g 0:\’ 0 \‘.\ O “»;'r-. 2. ;‘\_ wke r‘" i';l‘\.\' ‘1‘.{«(\ r\ﬁ‘\r\q ! AN ‘t\ﬁf o % i\‘:n‘f\.r,o_ 0%%\1';9 LA

excessivel. duby W duse andfer anumd. DB Tiniek did nde ofgenr
. ) .“ 4

-

0 Ve

£ ‘x_{‘,ﬂ’.’\\'_/-\ ¥ 0N S NG “.:\'Z';»Qc\‘.or\ {2 o0 asadolo\g. ol \‘r\(x,\»\\\ﬂi'.'.&.x\&ﬂ - TS A\ *..\\'\ i
4]

M ]
Directions (if any) as to the measures te be taken to remedy or prevent tiie contravention or likely contravention;
It is mandatary to comply wilh these directions

~X } = \ ==
‘;‘N; Passon Ly.\-’\r. Wiahon C_\‘.“.'J’..‘-\"\: K TS "m\ o Plang ake O log\.\a\\\\pr g WA
Cosage \‘S},‘?«F\}m .\\\N"i,, AT enaun cL4. ) W SRcs PN 5\,‘ i'\ﬁ.c..\‘..&"m‘».r;x - X esk \(\(X‘ ak \\\(\_,'-J_
Nark (ay handling cuyeherd) tuaek bad carsied owNmun  accoance m)_\\ Yo
s

3 ~3 A} N
Recommendations (lf any): Recommendations may be followed oryou may adorg znd follow another viay that gives at least the same level of protection against the risk

: 7 y -. <t - - AN Y 3 5 A
TheeaUXk 'u'\u WSS (¢ (_J:{a:v\-.':;\._,\.;.\- VOIS yx O AW 074 < x‘\\i.’kc- are. WO “\(\‘\\A\C.\’v"'t
Lecompndn »l\‘."‘)‘:_':‘?.@\"} )\ .‘?.-f‘:‘:‘c?.‘,.‘\'. 2NV “‘f\\':\;\‘. \.‘, Wz araiaand ‘\‘ VONS  ON & Co \\*:",t— \
3% ( $ ! R v » ¥R : i
SIS L i"‘\,(.\_\. \oa, XD NS PR Vs .:«\-.n\m\,-,\ via A:\ Lc,.\:hL Lo Com (‘\‘\1! M,
" DALO a g Ay a0 \ S Ny
Issuing inspector: | \s (o2, annualle
¥ ] o < y ' : g
l.".f,‘.’l:‘ln‘,t":'i ;l‘:} & nL}O ? () 2(1 l:%"j
X e, . [, . -
S*nq’ture o((,I:r?xspectog? o1 o 3nsp.5t.'.to‘rle’v N | AL lnspe‘c‘tQLS contact number
0 ) 095 g L0Y W_UOR X MR g Wy | A5
Date issued Inspecior's tocation :
This contravention must bz reme:ciied before: Service method:
N2 0! 7 o1 l I Deiivered personally (] Left for a person at the workplace ,{ﬁ Post
et b RS ey 07 Fax B Email
l [ Left at the person’s last known place of residence or business
Notice given to Relationship to person to whom notice is issued

*\ This portion may be signed and returned where a contravention has been remedied before the stated date. .J;IJ.

o | certifgthat the requirements of this notice have beep complied with:
Name (in block (etters}:/,)_ !’R @ﬁ&m Position: CM %’J QCN&%
' 4% s bate comptiet: 2 7 & 2014~ Notice No. | 1013320

Signature:

[ A
T =

An Inspector may make mino&ch cal changes to thl in certain circumstances, This does not dnug the validily of the notize, You must comply with this notice within the period stated.

Failure to comply with this no '?’JW Incur a maxinim penalty of S50 000 for an individual and $250 ovo for a bedy corp b t depart: or public authority

PRIVACY COLLECTION STATEMEN'

The Depariment of Justice and Attaracy-General callects, uses, discloses and stores information in sccordance with fegislatton It administers and all applicable Erivacy laws. This }ntludgs information ccllected

by Inspectars of the Department. Nole that privacy laws do not apply ifother laws conflict ar allow of require the collection of information, and do not apply to the callection of i by The Dep of

Justice and Attorney-General to the extent that it is exorcising its law enforcement functions and noncompliance with privacy tegislation Is deemed necessary ta fulfil those functions.
The Dep. W of Justice and | privacy ink 5 on our website at W usticeqld gov.ai.
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VAN WANROOY, Megan

From: Service Manager Glennair <servicemanager@glennair.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 5 June 2013 8:50 AM

To: VAN WANROOQY, Megan

Cc: fbeesl@eq.edu.au

Subject: RE: Runaway Bay Sports Centre - Air Conditioning inspection in Spin Cycle room
Megan,

| attended to site and carried out the investigation of the air conditioning system located within the spin cycle room.
Currently the room is served hy 3 air conditioning units. | checked out the operation of eacii system and serviced
each of them as they were very dirty. Filters have been washed and has assisted by increasing the airflow. Checked
the temperature within the room on each system and found these are all within their range.

| have provided the following answers as per your previous request.

s WwWwN R

| am unable to give you the air changes per hour.

There is no fresh air into this room

Each system delivers approximately 200 litre per second.

Each system has their own return air grille located in the midala of each unit.
There is no ducted air of any description coming into the room.

From the operation of this room | note the following:

1.

During each class, the front door and the louvre grille windows on each side of the door are closed and then
a curtain is pulled in front. This is all done to reduce the roise. This would be the quickest way of introducing
fresh air but | believe noise to be an issue.

Issues of the sweat and condensation buildup are riot related tc the air conditioning. This is a room that has
30 people performing a high intensity exercise iuliy locked up.

Temperature on all units was set to 18 degrees. The systems are not designed to operate at this
temperature. There would not be an instance where the systems during a class would ever get to this
temperature and as such the units wouid be running at 100% with no benefit. Set the temperature to 23
degrees would be wiser. Setting the temperature down will not make the systems work harder, it will only
make them run longer.

As provided to you previously, we have installed these systems as per the design of the consulting engineer. | would
suggest that in the first instance, that an engineer is engaged to determine the most cost effective solution to the
situation. We are able to providz vou with options and costs as well, that is entirely up to you. Should you wish to
discuss this further, please contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Regards

T Leivanes

1
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B UCTED SYSIEME P 07 5593 8030 2344 Fremantle Street
u SPLIT SYSTEMS F 07 5593 005 Bur.cngh Heads Qi 4220
# MECHANICAL SERVICES E admin@glennaincom.au PO Bow 2335 Burteigh 4220

K [? f‘écﬁr"il

i Yoty ceirtie|

From: VAN WANROOY, Megan [mailto:Megan.VANWANROOY@dete.qld.gov.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 4 June 2013 11:54 AM

To: Service Manager Glennair

Subject: RE: Runaway Bay Sports Centre - Air Conditioning inspection in Spin Cycle roorn

Hi Tim

Can you please advise if you went to site to check on the AC, and if so, when co you expect to have some
info to me regarding the issues that have been bought to our attention.

Thank you

Megan Van Wanrooy | Senior Facilities Services Officer

Department of Education, Training & Employment | South East Region

p: 0439 737 611 | . 5583 4462 | e: Megan.vanwanrooy@dete.cild.gov.qu

PO Box 557 Robina DC Qld 4224 | level 2, 235 Varsity Parade Varsity Lakes 4227

From Ser\nce Manager Glennalr [malito serwcemanaqer@qu_r. Yair.com. au]

Sent: Tuesday, 28 May 2013 1:00 PM

To: VAN WANROOY, Megan

Subject: RE: Runaway Bay Sports Centre - Air Conditicning inspection in Spin Cycle room

Megan,
| have attached our “as installed” drawing for thi< project. These ace as per the consultants drawings as they were
the designers and we installed this equigrnent as per their directiens. This will show you exactly what is going on

site. | will be going to site this coming Thursd:y.

Regards
i Levanes

304

® GUGTED SYSTEMS B 07 5652 8000 | ke
Gl@ﬂnAlr & SPLIT SYSTEMS F 07 5593 8000 Burleigh Heads Q'd 4220
' u MECHANICAL SERVICES E admin@glennaincam.au PO By 2335 Buteigh 4220
QLD ¢ 1S Lic

From: VAN WANROOY, Megan [mailto:Megan.VANWANROOY@dete.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 27 May 2013 2:42 PM

Z
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To: servicemanager@glennair.com.au
Subject: RE: Runaway Bay Sports Centre - Air Conditioning inspection in Spin Cycle room

Hi Tim

Are you able to answer the questions below regarding the AC at Runaway Bay ?

What is the number of air cycles per hour in the Spin Cycle Room

What is the fresh air proportion of the air intake

What is the air flow (velocity) rate at the supply air registers

How many return air vents have been installed into the Spin Cycle room.

Does the ducted air system have the flexibility to provide increased air cycles during spin classes
without affecting the adjacent conference room.

Thank you

Regards

Megan Van Wanrooy | Senior Facilities Services Officer

Department of Education, Training & Employment | South East Regior

p: 0439 737 611 | §: 5583 4462 | e: Megan.vanwanrooy@dete.gld qov.qu

PO Box 557 Robina DC Qld 4226 | level 2, 235 Varsity Parade Varsity Lakas 4227

From: VAN WANROQOY, Megan

Sent: Thursday, 23 May 2013 5:00 PM

To: 'servicemanager@glennair.com.au’

Subject: Runaway Bay Sports Centre - Air Conditioning inspection in Spin Cycle roarn
Hi Tim

As discussed, we have had information from Runaway Bay Sporis Centre, that their new air conditioning
isn't operating efficiently for the use of one of the room.

The spin cycle room is getting very hot and nurnid during classes. There are approximately 20 people in
the class for an hour at a time.

There are WPH&S concerns aboui trie freshness of the return air, condensation build up, pools of sweat on
the floor.

Can you please inspect the sysiem.

| believe | will need to get an independznit company in to do air quality testing, for health issues, however |
thought it would be goad to start with your coivipany first as you installed the system and would know its
operation.

The site contact is Vivien Weston — ph: 5500 9970 and/ Or Frank Beeson on ph: 0414 791 263

Can you please let me know when you will be able to attend to do this

Thank you

Regards

3
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Megan Van Wanrooy | Senior Facilities Services Officer

Department of Education, Training & Employment | South East Region

p: 0439 737 611 | f: 5583 4462 | e: Megan.vanwanrooy@dete.gld.gov.au

PO Box 557 Robina DC Qld 4226 | level 2, 235 Varsity Parade Varsity Lakes 4227
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kAR This message (including attachments) is intended for the addressee named above. It may
also be confidential, privileged and/or subject to copyright. If you wish to forward this message to others,
you must first obtain the permission of the author.If you are not the addressee named above, you must not
disseminate, copy, communicate or otherwise use or take any action in reliance on this message. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed
because you have received this message in error. If you have received this message in error please notify the
sender and delete from any computer. Unless explicitly attributed, the opinions expressed in this message do
not necessarily represent the official position or opinions of the State of Queensland or the Department of
Education, Training and Employment. Whilst all care has been taken, the Department of Education,
Training and Employment disclaims all liability for loss or damage to person or property arising from this

message being infected by computer virus or other contamination.
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€ envirohealth

CONSULTING PTY LTD

10 May 2014

Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre
Corner of Sports Drive and Morala Ave

Runaway Bay, Qld 4216

SPORTS SUPER CENTRE - RUNAWAY RAY
AIR QUALITY TESTING
TAQ-Q18717i

1.0 Introduction

Envirohealth Consulting Pty Ltd was requested by kviclanie Cowan of the Department of
Education, Training and Employment to undertake airborne temperature, humidity, carbon
monoxide, and carbon dioxide air quality testing within one location in the office area and
microbiological swab testing in two locations witiiin the ducting and air-conditioning system.
The testing was undertaken as a follow up to testiiig undertake on the 21st of March. The air
sampling was conducted on the 7th of May, 2014. The foliowing highlights the results of the

tests and any further recommendations.

2.1 Temperature and Humidity - Office area.

The temperature measuremcits iaken within the room tested was 24.4°C. The results of the
temperature measurement was within the defined comfort limits for the time of year at which
the sampling was undertaken. The results of the temperature measurements are shown in
Table 5.3. The relative humiditv measurement within the office area tested was 51.5%. The
relative humidity measurement was within the recommended comfort limits. The results of

the relative humidity measurements are shown in Table 5.3.

IAQ-18717i
ENVIROHEALTH CONSULTING PTY LTD ACN 054 748 819 www.envirohealth.com.au

Brisbane Office Townsville Office
PHONE: (07) 3390 5344 rax: (07) 3390 6244 pHONE: (07) 4755 005¢ 1 fax: (07) 4725 7160
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2.2 Carbon Monoxide - Office area.

The short term level of carbon monoxide measured within the office area tested was 1.0 ppm.
The carbon monoxide measurement indicate there is adequate ventilation in the room tested.
The results of the carbon monoxide measurements are shown in Table 5.4, and are expressed

in parts per million.

2.3 Carbon Dioxide - Office area.

The highest short term level of carbon dioxide measured within the office was 722ppm.
These measurements indicate adequate ventilation in the room tested. The results of the
carbon dioxide measurements are shown in Table 5.4. The resuits shown are expressed in

parts per million.

3.0 Microbiological Samples - Office area.
3.0.1 Airborne Microbiological Sampies
The airborne concentrations of bacteria within the iadeor environment tested was 380
cfu/m3
The airborne concentration of fungi within the indoor environment tested was <100
cfu/m3.
The airborne concentration 61 yeast within the indoor environment was 0 cfu/m?*
The results of the airborne microbiolcgical samples are shown in Table 5.2, and are
expressed in colony forming nnits per cubic metre of air (cfu/m?).
Airborne microbiological samples were taken using a high velocity air sampler and drawing a
known volume of air over a culture medium suitable for the growth of fungi and bacteria. The
sample was then cultured and analysed using a microscope. The result was then converted to
and reported in colony forming units per cubic metre (cfu/m3). Interpretation of these results
is however difficult as there are no environmental or occupational exposure standards set for

microbiological contaminants at the present time. There is, however literature including

IAQ-18717i
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Healthy Buildings International Magazine - May/June 1991 which suggests a level of 250 -

750 cfu/m? as being the normal comfort range for airborne microbes, with unhealthy ranges
starting as low as > 750 cfu/m3. Concentrations over 1000 CFU/m’ may suggest possible
indoor sources of fungi or poor filtration in the HVAC system. The samples taken within the
sampled environments were found to be less than these recommended levels.

3.0.2 Surface Microbiological Samples

The surface concentration of colony forming units (bacteria, fungus, and yeast) within

the air handling systems of the building were <100 cfu/swab. The results in Table 5.6

are expressed in colony forming units per cfu/swab.

4.0 Recommendations

There are no recommendations at this time.

5.0 Test Results
Table 5.1 Locations of Air Samples

Sample
Number Locatiou N4
SP01 Office Reception

Table 5.2 Microbiological Air Sample Measurements and Types - Bacteria and Yeast

Sample Bacteria Predominate Type Yeast
(cfu/m3)
72N =
SPO1 i 330 OoB* 0

* SFB - Spore For;ning Bacteria; GPC - Gram Positive Cocci; OB - Other Bacteria

IAQ-18717i
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Table 5.3 Temperature and Relative Humidity Measurements

Sample
Number Temperature (°C) Relative Humidity (%)
SPO1 24.4 .

Table 5.4 Gas Measurements

Sample Number Carbon Monoxide (ppm) Carbon Dioxide (ppin)

SPO1 1.0 122 _J

Table 5.5 Microbiological surface sample locations

Sample Number Locations
RBSO01 Ground Level - Back Office area - Supply Air
Vent
RBS02 Level 1 - Plant Room - Coolirig coils.

Table 5.7 Microbiological Surface sample results

Sample Bacteria Yeast Fungus
fefuim’)

RBS01 <100 |_ <100 <100
~ >

RBS02 <100 | <100 i 100

Reported:

Michael Moecker

Operations Manager

IAQ-18717i
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€ envirohealth

CONSULTING PTY LTD

10 May 2014

Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre
Corner of Sports Drive and Morala Ave

Runaway Bay, Qld 4216

SPORTS SUPER CENTRE - RUNAWAY RAY
AIR QUALITY TESTING
TAQ-Q18334i

1.0 Introduction

Envirohealth Consulting Pty Ltd was requested by Melanie Cowan of the Department of
Education, Training and Employment to undertake airborne temperature, humidity, carbon
monoxide, and carbon dioxide air quality testing within one location in the office area and
microbiological swab testing in two locations within the ducting and air-conditioning system.
The testing was undertaken as a follow up to testing undertake on the 21st of March. The air
sampling was conducted on the 7th of May, 2014. The folicwing nighlights the results of the

tests and any further recommendatiots.

2.1 Temperature and Humidity - Office area.

The temperature measurercents taken within the room tested was 24.4°C. The results of the
temperature measuremeini was within the defined comfort limits for the time of year at which
the sampling was undertaken. The results of the temperature measurements are shown in
Table 5.3. The relative humidity measurement within the office area tested was 51.5%. The
relative humidity measurement was within the recommended comfort limits. The results of

the relative humidity measurements are shown in Table 5.3.

IAQ-18374i
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2.2 Carbon Monoxide - Office area.

The short term level of carbon monoxide measured within the office area tested was 1.0 ppm.
The carbon monoxide measurement indicate there is adequate ventilation in the room tested.
The results of the carbon monoxide measurements are shown in Table 5.4, and are expressed

in parts per million.

2.3 Carbon Dioxide - Office area.

The highest short term level of carbon dioxide measured within the office was 722ppm.
These measurements indicate adequate ventilation in the rcom tested. The resuvits of the
carbon dioxide measurements are shown in Table 5.4. The results shown are expressed in

parts per million.

3.0 Microbiological Samples - Office area.
3.0.1 Airborne Microbiological Sampies
The airborne concentrations of bacteria within the indoor environment tested was 380
cfu/m3
The airborne concentration of fungi within the indoor environment tested was <100
cfu/m3.
The airborne concentration of yeast within ihe indoor environment was 0 cfu/m?
The results of the airborne microbiolcgical samples are shown in Table 5.2, and are

expressed in colony forming units per cubic metre of air (cfu/m?).

Airborne miciobiclogical samples were taken using a high velocity air sampler and drawing a
known volume of air over a culture medium suitable for the growth of fungi and bacteria. The
sample was then cultured and analysed using a microscope. The result was then converted to
and reported in colony forming units per cubic metre (cfu/m?). Interpretation of these results
is however difficult as there are no environmental or occupational exposure standards set for

microbiological contaminants at the present time. There is, however literature including

IAQ-18374i
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Healthy Buildings International Magazine - May/June 1991 which suggests a level of 250 -
750 cfu/m? as being the normal comfort range for airborne microbes, with unhealthy ranges
starting as low as > 750 cfu/m3. Concentrations over 1000 CFU/m’ may suggest possible
indoor sources of fungi or poor filtration in the HVAC system. The samples taken within the
sampled environments were found to be less than these recommended levels.

3.0.2 Surface Microbiological Samples

The surface concentration of colony forming units (bacteria, fungus, and yeast) within

the air handling systems of the building were <100 cfu/swab. The results in Table 5.6

are expressed in colony forming units per cfu/swab.

4.0 Recommendations

There are no recommendations at this time.

5.0 Test Results
Table 5.1 Locations of Air Samples

Sample
Number Location 2
SP01 Office Reception

Table 5.2 Microbiological Air Sample Measurements and Types - Bacteria and Yeast

Sample Bacteria Predominate Type Yeast
a\ (cfu/m’)
SPO1 | 380 OB* 0

* SFB - Spore Foﬁﬁing Bactergl;_GPC - Gram Positive Cocci; OB - Other Bacteria

[AQ-18374i
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Table 5.3 Temperature and Relative Humidity Measurements

Sample
Number Temperature (°C) Relative Humidity (%)
SPO1 24.4 51.5

Table 5.4 Gas Measurements

Sample Number Carbon Monoxide (ppm) Carbon Dioxide (ppin)

SPO1 1.0 722

Table 5.5 Microbiological surface sample locations

Sample Number Locations
RBS01 Ground Level - Back Office area - Supply Air
Vent
RBS02 Level 1 - Plant Room - Cooling coils.

Table 5.7 Microbiological Surface sample resvlis

Sample Bacteria Yeast Fungus
~ (efe/m?) \ 7
RBSO01 <10C ] <100 <100
N D
RBS02 <100 | <106 | 100
Reported:

e

Michael Moecker

Operations Manager

IAQ-18374i
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€ envirohealth

CONSULTING PTY LTD

27 March 2014

Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre
Cnr Sports Drive and Morala Ave
Runaway Bay, Qld 4216

SPORTS SUPER CENTRE - RUNAWAY BAY
AIR QUALITY TESTING
TAQ-Q18334i

1.0 Introduction

Envirohealth Consulting Pty Ltd was requested by Frark Becson of Runaway Bay Sport and
Leadership Excellence Centre to undertake airborne microbiological, temperature, humidity,
carbon monoxide, and carbon dioxide air quality testing in three locations located within the
Sports Super Centre complex at Runaway Bey. The air sampling was conducted on the 21st

of March, 2014.

2.1 Temperature and Humidity

The temperature measurements taken within the cccupied areas of the building tested ranged
from 22.6°C to 24.5°C. The resuiis of the temperature measurements are within defined
comfort limits for the time of year at which the sampling was undertaken. The results of the

temperature measuremetits are shown i Table 4.4.

The relative humidity measureraents within the building tested ranged from 58.1% to 76.2%.
The relative humidity measurenients were slightly higher then recommended comfort limits.

The results of the relative humidity measurements are shown in Table 4.4.

IAQ-18334i
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2.2 Carbon Monoxide

The highest short term level of carbon monoxide measured within the building was 1.0 ppm
and 1.1 ppm. The carbon monoxide measurements indicate there is adequate ventilation
throughout the indoor environments. The results of the carbon monoxide measurements are

shown in Table 4.5, and are expressed in parts per million.

2.3 Carbon Dioxide

The short term levels of carbon dioxide measured within the buiiding ranged from 660 ppm
to 733 ppm. These measurements indicate there is good ventilation throughout the indoor
environments. The results of the carbon dioxide measurercents are shown in Tabie 4.5. The

results shown are expressed in parts per million.

3.0 Microbiological Samples
3.0.1 Airborne Microbiological Sampies
The airborne concentration of bacteria within the indocr environments tested ranged
from 308 cfu/m3 to 332 cfu/m?3.
The airborne concentration of fungi within ihe indoor environments ranged from 40
cfu/m?3 to 816 cfu/m3. Predeininate fungus found was Non-phylloplane Fungi.
The airborne concentration of yeast within the indoor environments were below <5
cfu/m?
The results of the airborne microbiological samples are shown in Table 4.2, and are

expressed in cciony forming units per cubic metre of air (cfu/m?3).

Airborne microbioicgical samples were taken using a high velocity air sampler and drawing a
known volume of air over a culture medium suitable for the growth of fungi and bacteria. The
sample was then cultured and analysed using a microscope. The result was then converted to
and reported in colony forming units per cubic metre (cfu/m3). Interpretation of these results

is however difficult as there are no environmental or occupational exposure standards set for

IAQ-18334i
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microbiological contaminants at the present time. There is, however literature including
Healthy Buildings International Magazine - May/June 1991 which suggests a level of 250 -
750 cfu/m? as being the normal comfort range for airborne microbes, with unhealthy ranges
starting as low as > 750 cfu/m3. Concentrations over 1000 CFU/m’ may suggest possible
indoor sources of fungi or poor filtration in the HVAC system. The samples taken within the
sampled environments were found to be less than these recommended levels.

Phylloplane Fungi is a leaf derived type commonly found in outdoors air. Phylloplane
Fungi is also commonly found in household dust on internal suriaces. Fungal spores are
designed for airborne dispersal from surface growth. Phyllcvlane Fungi is not cornmonly
associated with harmful health effects although persons witli a hypersensitivity disposition or
chronic respiratory conditions may experience respiratcry heaith effects..  Non-phylloplane
Fungi can be used as an indicator of moisture or water based probleims. The samples taken
within Sports Super Centre, Runaway Bay were found to te below these recommended
levels. However, the results from sample (GC02) in the office area indicate there may be a

moisture problem within the air conditioning system for thai area.

4.0 Test Results
Table 4.1 Locations of Air Samp'es

Sample
Number Laocation 7
GCO01 Photo copy room behind reception - centre room (vent
above wail)
GC02 Office area behind recepiion - centre room (vent
| above desk)
GC03 Group Sales - cenire desk near entry
IAQ-18334i

DETE RTI application 340/5/3308 - File A: South East Regional Office - Document 147 of 498




&

Table 4.2 Microbiological Air Sample Measurements and Types - Bacteria and Yeast

Sample Bateria Predominate Type Yeast
(cfu/m?3)
GC01 308 OB* <5
GC02 308 OB* <5
GCO03 332 OB* <5 |

* SFB - Spore Forming Bacteria; GPC - Gram Positive Cocci; OB - Other Bacteria

Table 4.3 Microbiological Air Sample Measurements and Types - Fungus

Sample Fungus Predominate Tvpe
(cfu/m?3)
N /N
GCO01 40 Non Fhylloplane )
GC02 816 Non Phylloplare
GCO03 356 Non Phyllopiane
Table 4.4 Temperature and Relative Humidity Measurements
Sample
Number Temperature °C) Relative Humidity (%)
GCO01 22.6 58.9
GC02 234 58.1
GCO03 24.5 76.2
IAQ-18334i
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Table 4.5 Gas Measurements

Sample

Number Carbon Monoxide (ppm) Carbon Dioxide (ppm)
GC01 1.1 702
GC02 1.0 660
GC03 1.0 733

Reported:

// o
%///
Michael Moecker

Operations Manager
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27 May 2013

Frank Beeson Our ref:41/26317/447706
Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre Your ref:

Cnr Sports Dr & Morala Ave

RUNAWAY BAY QLD 4216

Letter send by email
Fbeesl@eqg.edu.au

Dear Frank,

Landfill Gas Monitoring
April and May 2013 Monitoring Events (3)

1 Introduction

GHD was commissioned by The Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre (RBSLEC) to
undertake a round of landfill gas monitoring at the former landfill site, now operating as the RBSLEC,
located at the corner of Morala Avenue and Sports Drive, RUNAWAY BAY, Queensland (hereafter
referred to as the site).

This round of monitoring was conducted on 22 April 20123 and incorporated structure locations nominated
within the Landfill Gas Monitoring Map {Brisicane City Council, 2001). A copy of this site map is provided
as Attachment 1.

Following the detection of an elevated methane concentration within one underground electrical service
pit at the site, GHD was commiissiored to undertake two additional monitoring events on 30 April 2013
and 9 May 2013 to investigate imethane reccvery within the service pit. This electrical service pit
(identified as E3 on the siiz imap) was located to the north-west of the beach volley ball court and is in
the vicinity of other service pits and buildings that are regularly in use.

GHD has conducted iandfiii gas meritoring at the request of the RBSLEC since 2007. The previous
landfill gas monitoring event was condicted by GHD in December 2010.

Details of the 22 Agril, 30 Aprii and 9 May monitoring rounds are provided in the attached memos (and
summarised in the following sectionsy):

¢ Memorandum to Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre dated 27/5/13,
document number 41/26317/448440 regarding “ Landfill Gas Monitoring Round 22 April 2013”

¢ Memorandum to Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre dated 27/5/13,
document number 41/26317/44848 regarding “ Landfill Gas Monitoring Round 30 April 2013”

¢ Memorandum to Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre dated 27/5/13,
document number 41/26317/44567 regarding “ Landfill Gas Monitoring Round 9 May 2013”

This letter is subject to and should be read in conjunction with the limitations detailed in Section 7.
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2 Methodology

The landfill gas monitoring events were undertaken on 22 April 2013, 30 April 2013 and 9 May 2013 by a
suitably qualified Environmental Scientist using calibrated portable field measurement units to obtain
instantaneous measurements of the methane, oxygen, carbon monoxide and hydrogen sulphide
concentrations. The attached memos detail the individual monitoring events. Calibration certificates are
provided in Attachment 3.

Monitoring was conducted in general accordance with the requirements c¢f the Site Management Plan
and with reference to the Environmental Guidelines: Solid Waste Landfills (NSW EPA, 1996).

The monitoring undertaken during these three rounds included the following:

211 22 April 2013 —

This assessment included monitoring of 4 soil atmosphere gas weils locat2d along the eastern boundary
of the site (Morala Avenue); and 112 structures locations (inciuding subsurface electrical pits, light poles,
stormwater pits and some site buildings). These locations were located across the site and were
identified from the site map provided as Attachment 1. Surface emission monitoring was not conducted
under this scope of work.

2.1.2 30 April 2013 -

An initial gas reading was taken within aind immediately above the =3 pit at 10 am representing 24 hours
potential accumulation. The electrical pit was ihen openec and venied until the methane level was
consistent with the 10 am ambient atmospheric reading. This took less than 10 minutes. The pit cover
was then replaced and hourly potential accumulation readings were recorded within E3 (between 11 am
and 3 pm).

One round of gas monitoring was conaucted within the nine, two story accommodation blocks and two,
one story grounds buildings i the vicinity. Rooms on oth lower and upper levels and service
connections into and within the uiidings were targeied. Landfill gas levels were also checked within the
underground services pit acjacent to E3 and the accommodation blocks intermittently between 11 am
and 3 pm. A sketch of additiorial service pits observed (and monitored) on April 22 and 30 are included
as Attachment 2.

RBSLEC advised thai they were not aware of any updated service pit/ site construction drawings being
available for the review (beyond Figure 1 attached). Therefore GHD completed a Dial before You Dig
(DBYD) search request which cerifirmed the presence of Energex electricity connections along the
northern and eastern boundaries of the site, and the presence of Telstra cables along the eastern
boundary of the site. Details of on-site connections could not be assessed beyond site observation
(based on the visual identification of underground service pits and connections boxes located on the
walls of the accommodation blocks). A copy of these plans is provided in Attachment 5

41/20337/447706 2
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2.1.3 9 May 2013

As per the recommendations following the 30 April round, a two staged approach was adopted on 9 May
2013. Initially, landfill gas monitoring to assess one week potential gas accumulation was conducted

within E3, at the ambient atmospheric level immediately above E3, and within other underground service
pits in the immediate vicinity. Based on the low methane levels measured and discussion with RBSLEC,

an additional stage of monitoring was not conducted (that proposed to repeat iancfill gas monitoring
within the nearby site buildings and also to repeat monitoring on othe: nearcy underground structures).

3 Results

Results tables for this round are provided in Attachment 4:
Table 1 - General Observations;

Table 2 — Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Wells Results;
Table 3 — Sub-Surface Structure Emission Results

Table 4 — Detailed Results 22 April 2013

Table 5 — Results 30 April 2013; and

Table 6 — Results 9 May 2013.

For all three monitoring rounds, concentrazicns of oxygen, carbon monoxide and hydrogen sulphide at all
locations monitored were as follows:

e Oxygen: 20.9% vlv;
e Carbon monoxide: 0 ppm; anci
» Hydrogen sulphide: 0 ppr.

These results meet the adonted trigger guideiines of oxygen (20.9% v/v), carbon monoxide (0 ppm); and
hydrogen sulphide (0 pprri).

It should be understood that the instrurment used to complete the monitoring is not methane specific,
rather it monitors for a range of hydiracarbons and other easily flammable components (collectively
referred to as “fiammable gas”). it is ccmmon practice in the waste industry to monitor for flammable gas
at landfill sites anc use the resuits as a proxy for methane emissions. It should therefore be understood
that the “metihare” results detailed beiow are essentially indicative of “flammable gas”. .

Methane results from the 22 April, 30 April and 9 May monitoring rounds are provided in the attached
memos (and summarised below).

3.1.1 Methane results 22 April 2013

Methane concentrations detected at all monitored locations on 22 April 2013 were less than the relevant
adopted trigger level (12,500 ppm methane) during this round of monitoring, with the exception of
Structure E3 where accumulated methane levels greater than 50 ,000 ppm were detected (during an
initial and also a follow up measurement after one hour for confirmation purposes as this result exceeded

41/20337/447706 3
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the lower explosive limit for methane ( 50,000 ppm) and represented an explosion risk if any potential
ignition sources were to be introduced to the area).

Methane levels less than the adopted trigger level (12,500 ppm methane) were detected within all other
structure locations included in this round of monitoring , however a number of other service pit locations
identified methane concentrations > 1000 ppm during the 22 April monitoring round indicating that
methane is entering and accumulating within these structures. This included:

¢ E25 (an electrical pit located in the northern end of the west car park) at 9,500 ppm methane;

e E12 (an electrical pit located in the northern end of the west car hark) at 1,050 ppm methane;
and

e Location West Carpark, Right NW corner (an electrical pit iocated in the west car park) at 1,150
ppm methane.

3.1.2 Methane results 30 April 2013

Based on the elevated results within E3, follow-up monitoring was conducted ori 30 April following
venting of the E3 electrical pit by site staff, and replacement of the cover on 29 April 2013. Results for E3
and other site structures monitored that day were less than the adopted trigger level (12,500 ppm).

The accumulated methane level detected after 24 heours of the pit being closed was 1250 ppm. This
confirmed that methane is migrating into the pit over relatively shicrt durations.

Following venting and replacement of the pit lid, hourly gas reading vere conducted over 5 hours, with a
maximum methane concentration of 1,850 ppri» (12 pm imeasuremerit, representing 2 hours potential
accumulation).

The maximum methane concentration deiected in the atmosphere immediately above and in the vicinity
of E3 and also within the accommodat.on buildings 1 tc 9, the two storage sheds located adjacent to
accommodation building 9 arii ihe eiectrical connecticr boxes attached to these buildings was 55 ppm
(against the adopted ambient rnethane trigger ievei of 500 ppm).

3.1.3 Methane resulis 9 May 2013

The methane concertraiions within ail structures monitored on 9 May were less than the adopted trigger
level (12,500 ppm).

The accumvuiated methane coricentration detected after 9 days of E3 being closed was 460 ppm. This
represents a decrease from the previous monitoring round. This may be due to site specific and climatic
conditions. RBSLEC staff confirmed the pit had remained closed between monitoring rounds.

The maximum methane level detected in the atmosphere immediately above and in the vicinity of E3 was
15 ppm (against the adopted ambient methane trigger level of 500 ppm).

The maximum methane level detected within nearby service pits (immediately adjacent to E3) was
80 ppm.

41/20337/447706 4
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4 Quality Assurance / Quality Control Procedures

In order to have confidence in the landfill gas monitoring data generated during the landfill gas monitoring
rounds, suitable quality assurance and quality control procedures were used. The quality assurance and
quality control procedures used during the April and May 2013 monitoring rounds included the following:

e The monitoring equipment used was calibrated prior to its use on-site and was verified in the
field prior to use each day and during the completion of the monitoring sy monitoring personnel.
Instrument specifications and calibration certificates for the monitaring instrumentation are
included in Attachment 3;

¢ Monitoring was conducted by a suitably experienced environmental scientist with reference to
the Site Based Management Plan and the Environmenta! Guidelines: Solid \Waste Landfills
(NSW EPA, 1996) as far as practicable.

5 Project Conclusions

It is noted that this project has been a moving target aind as such a rizimber ¢t the interim conclusions
and recommendations have been superseded / actea upor. This section provides a summary of the
overarching conclusions:

e The Site continues to generate landfill gas conia!ning methang;

» Monitoring of site structures was not exhaustive and was limiied to those locations detailed within
Section 2 and included within the attached results wables;

e The methane level within structure lccation E3 (an electrical pit located to the north west of the
beach volley ball court) was assessed as being greater than both the adopted trigger level
(12,500 ppm) and also than the lower explosive iimit of methane (50,000 ppm) during a landfill gas
monitoring round conducted cn 22 April 2013. This is a significant methane accumulation within this
structure. Methane concentrations of that magnitude require immediate attention and management.

» Follow up monitoring of the E3 electrical pit. conducted after the E3 pit was vented indicated that
during the assessmeni peiiod it tcok one to two hours for methane levels to build up to greater than
1,000 ppm and poientially longe: than one week for the methane to build up to levels greater than
the lower explcsive lirnit of methane (50,000 ppm).

« All remaining ncminated siructure monitoring locations able to be accessed on 22 April 2013 were
less than the relevant adopted irigger level (12,500 ppm methane) during this round of monitoring.
However an iricrease in methane concentration at electrical pit E25 since the last monitoring round in
December 2010 (500 ppm) should be scrutinised in future monitoring rounds to confirm if an
increasing trend is occurring within that electrical pit; and

e There has been a noted subsidence in the area of up to 300 mm between E2 and E3 to the west of
the beach volley ball court (which had been backfilled with gravel since the last landfill gas
monitoring event at that location in June 2010). This may have resulted in a potential compromise of
the capping layer that is contributing to the methane accumulation within E3. There were sewer
manholes observed within the area (including within 5m of E3), however the absence of the
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detection of hydrogen sulphide within the service pits does not indicate this as a cause of the
methane accumulation.

6 Project Recommendations

Based on the over-arching conclusions contained in Section 5 above, the following recommendations are
made:

1. Continued use of the barricades currently in place. These are to be extended to the edge of the
canopy (3-5m from pit) if possible until the next monitoring event. Hot works (ie. works with any
source of ignition) should be excluded from the area unless gas moniioring is conducted prior to and
during the activity

2. ltis recommended that a follow up round of monitoring be conducted within the next two weeks (to
check the potential methane accumulation levels after one morith of leaving the cover in place). This
can be in a staged approach as previous. Stage 1 — Monitcring of the E3 electrical pit, the ambient
level immediately above the E3 pit, and also other underground service pits in the immediate vicinity.
If results of E3 are greater than 10,000 ppm then continue to Stage 2 - conduct landfill gas
monitoring within the nearby site buildings (and aiso recheck the cther nearby underground service
pits) to confirm landfill gas is not accumulating witisin these structures. Where results within E3
remain below 10,000 ppm, this methodology ta be continuea monthly until 3 consecutive monitoring
rounds of monitoring is completed.

3. RBSLEC to regularly vent the E3 pit or corsider instailation of other passive venting systems. (GHD
can provide further guidance if requized).

4. A full round of landfill gas moriinring within 3 mentihs (of all nominated structures including
accommodation blocks and mainiienance sheds in the vicinity of E3) to confirm that the elevated
methane levels detected within 23 are not expanding to other nearby structures, and also to confirm
if an increase in methane ievels is occuriing within E25 (in the west carpark) that may progress to
greater than the adopted trigger level (12,500 ppm).

5. A more detailed gas assessment should be undertaken if methane results continue to exceed
adopted trigger ievels a7 an increase in methane concentration continues. This investigation should
assist to identify mmigration paths for methane and sensitive receptors.

6. An assessmerit of the capping should also be considered in the areas of subsidence.

7 Limitations and Quantifications of Letter

This letter has been prepared by GHD for Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre and
may only be used and relied on by Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre for the
purpose agreed between GHD and the Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre as set out
in section 1 of this Report.

GHD otherwise disclaims responsibility to any person other than Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership
Excellence Centre arising in connection with this letter. GHD also excludes implied warranties and
conditions, to the extent legally permissible.

41/20337/447706 6
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The services undertaken by GHD in connection with preparing this letter were limited to those specifically
detailed in the letter and are subject to the scope limitations set out in the letter.

The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this letter are based on conditions encountered
and information reviewed at the date of preparation of the letter. GHD has no responsibility or obligation
to update this letter to account for events or changes occurring subsequent 1o the date that the letter was
prepared.

The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this letter are basaed on information obtained
from, and testing undertaken at or in connection with, specific sample paints. Site conditions at other
parts of the site may be different from the site conditions found at the specific sample points.
Investigations undertaken in respect of this letter are constrained oy the particuiar site conditions, such
as the location of buildings, services and vegetation. As a resiit. not all relevarit site features and
conditions may have been identified in this letter.

Site conditions (including the presence of hazardous substances and/or site contamination) may change
after the date of this letter. GHD does not accept respensihiiiiy arising fror, ar 11 connection with, any
change to the site conditions. GHD is also not respensibie for updafing this letter if the site conditions
change.

If you have any questions or require any further details, please dci't hesitate to contact Adam Major or
myself.

Yours sincerely,

Report Prepared By: Approved for Issue
Belinda Oberia Adam Major

Environmental Scientist Senior Environmental Engineer
(07) 3316 3954 (07) 3316 3587

GHD Pty Ltd GHD Pty Ltd

Attachment 1: Site Map of Landfill Gas Monitoring Locations

Attachment 2: Site sketch of additional service pits monitored
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Attachment 3: Calibration Certificates and Specification Sheet for Meter

Attachment 4: Tables of results
Table 1. General Weather Conditions and Site Observations
Table 2. Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Monitoring Wells
Table 3. Sub-surface Structure Emissions.
Table 4. Detailed results 22 April 2013
Table 5. Results 30 April 2013
Table 6. Results 9 May 2013

Attachment 5: DBYD plans

Attachment 6:

— Memorandum to Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellence Centre dated 27/5/13, document number
41/26317/448440 regarding “ Landfill Gas Monitoring Round 22 Apint 2013"

— Memorandum to Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellehce Cenire Jated 27/5/13, document number
41/26317/44848 regarding “ Landfill Gas Monitoring Round 30 Agpril 2013”

— Memorandum to Runaway Bay Sport and Leadership Excellznce Cenire dated 27/5/13, decument number
41/26317/44567 regarding “ Landfill Gas Monitoring Round 9 May 2013”
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Attachment 1: Site Map of Landfill Gas Monitoring Locations
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Attachment 2: Site sketch of additional service pits monitored
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Attachment 3: Calibration Certificates and Specification Sheet for Meter
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ThermoFisher

The world leader
SCIENTIFIC in serving science
Equipment Report - Eagle Multi-Gas Monitor
This Gas Meter has been performance checked / calibrated* as follows:
Gas Channel Cal Value Reading Pass?
CH4 Check Only 0 % LEL - % LEL l
50 % LEL = o % LEL @
02 Check Only 0.0 % vol s o= %ol A )
18.0 % vol V< %ol '
CO Check Only 100ppm | e prm l]//
H2S Check Only 25,0 ppm 2SS apm | Zd
[0 | Electrical Safety Tag attached (ASINZ§ 3760) | TagNo: ................ O | Velidtoi..... e
K2 | Alkaline Batteries 7" | intine Filter Check ¥ | ceanea v
Low alarm set at 10% High alarm set at 5055 I
* Calibration gas traceability information is available upon request. N\, N

Date;

R S

Checkad by:

Signed:

DL(\('*(_\

‘“-;i ~ N %’\’ O

Please check that the following items are received =nd that all items are cieaned and decontaminated before retum. A
minimum $20 cleaning / service / repair charge may be avplied to any unciean or damaged items. Items not returned will be
billed for at the full replacement cost.

Eagle Multi Gas datector Ops check,
Liquid Inhikiting Pinbe with In-l.ine Filler

Spare Alkeline Batteries Gty O

Dattery Status @ lCDD,V .
Check to confirm electrical safety (tag must be valid)

Sent Returned  Item

o O
.4 0
= [} Carry Steap
v O
Efl/ O Cperating Manual
o O Quick Buide
o O Cairy Case
v W

O
O O

Processors Signature/ Initials

TFS Quote Reference

Condition on return

Customer Ref

Equipment ID

EAGLE1

Equipment serial no.

E25060

Return Date & Time

“We do more than give you great equipment... We give you

eat solutions!”

Phone: (Free Call) 1300 735 285

Environmental Assessment Technol
Adelarte

Fax: (Free Call) 1800 675 123
Perth

Meiboums Branch Sydney Branch Branch Brisbene Branch Branch

§ Caribbesn Orive, Leval 1, 4 Talavera Rosd, 27 Beulah Roed, Norwood, Unit 275 Roas 5t 121 Beringams Ave

Beoresby 3179 North Ryde 2113 Sauth Ausirslls 5067 Newstosd 4008 Malsga WA 8000

Emall, RectalsEnmviroVICQthaemolaher com Emalt, ISWQth com Email. 8 com Emait EmviroQLDEH com | Emedt; Ry G com
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ThermoFisher
SCIENTIFIC

RENTALS

The world leader
in serving science

Equipment Report - GEOTECHNICAL INSTRUMENTS GA2000

This Gas Meter has been performance checked / calibrated* as folfows:

' Calibration Cal Value Readlng | CalValue Reading Pass? |
) ce | 60%vol _:— &0 % | 000%vol OO%| M |
| CH4 -check only | 2s%CHe | 2.5 % 'r_ o B—|
H2$___ e 25ppm 25 ppm | Oppm 2& ppm EG-—""}
02 209%vol | IAH. G % 000%vel | 200.Q % A
CO,r - lo_Oppm ' {_Q'Qﬂm ”__gp_,tvimf @ ppm L= ]
;[ ame | kO +___ a—
Operations Check o A o l

TE{'  Electrical Safety Tag attached (ASINZS 3760)

l E’ Cleaned/checked

IE"‘ in fine Filter Check

* Calibration gas traceability information is available upon request.

Date:

29[4[i2

Signed: _Qﬁl\_:t:

. Tag No:. JF A1 M‘OT

E Vaﬁu 'o

V s f’r—?‘-
Checked by:__ KO@(:J@ L

Please check that the following items are received and that aii iiems are cleaned and decontaminated before retum. A
minimum $20 cleaning / service / repair charge may be applied to any unciean or damaged items. Items not returned will be
billed for at the full replacement cost.

Sent Returned
5 0
A
& O
= o O
g O
v O
> B
m/

Processors Signature/
Initials

item
Sampling Probe with in-l_ine Filter
1m of Sampling Tube
Carry Strap
Battery Charger and AC/DC Powrer Supply
Operating Quick Suide behind foam o lid of case
Manual bzhind_loam on lid of case
Sparz iiline Fiiters Qty (73.)

Djskgtte
instrument Battery Stalus @ _V © &~ %
Well cap Quick connect fitiing

Carry case
paisEsz and Scfware CD o
Check to confirm elecirical safety (tag must be valiid)

TFS Quote Reference

Condition on return

Customer Ref

Equipment ID

GA2000BD

Equipment serial no.

GA10577/07

Return Date

/ /

Return Time

“We do more than give you great equipment... We give you great solutions!”
Phone: (Free Call) 1300 735 296 | Environmentat Auessment Techno i Fax: (Free CalLﬁw 675123
Melboume Branch m Branch Adwlaide Brai Bristans Branch Padth Branch
5 Caribbesn Orive Lével 1, 4 Tatavera Road, 27 Baulah Rud. Nonwood, Unil 2/5 Ross S5t 121 Baringams Ave
Scoresby 1179 Morth Ryde 2113 South Australie 5087 Newstesd 4008 Malags WA 0080
Emai wOVIC com Emasit. o com com Emast: QLOG " com 1 IAQh com
Issue 5 Oct 10 0540
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ThermofFisher The world leader
SCIENTIFIC in senving science
Equipment Report - Eagle Multi-Gas Monitor

This Gas Meter has been performance checked / calibrated* as follows: — |
Gas Channel Cal Value Reading Pass?

| CHa 0% LEL ) BLEL 8—

! 50 % LEL SO % LEL o

| 0, 0.0 % vol OO vl B—

] 18.0 % vol ) R0 %vol B—

t i

| co 100ppm LS PP -

E H2S 25.0 ppm SLS- ppr’nl L

. [0 | Electrical Safety Tag attached (AS/NZS 3760) | Tag No: .....ccccceceerernn o VEIERQ: b

j | Alkaline Batteries [il| Inline Filter Check K- Creaned

: [0~ Lowalarmsetat 10 % [l | High alarm setat  £0 ¢t -Baitery Status S .GV

i * Calibratton gas traceabilify information is available upon reguest.
Date: iqll't I i3 Checked by: {2 QSER T

Signed:

Please check that the following items are received and ihat all items are cicaned and decontaminated before retum. A
minimum $20 cleaning / service / repair charge may be appiied to anv unclean or damaged items. [tems not returned will be
billed for at the full replacement cost.

Sent Returned
=g 0
IV £l
& O
& |
& 0
O J
o ]
4 O

(]
O O

item

Eagle Multi Ges detsctor Ops check,
Liquid Inhitiing Prcoe with In-Line Filter

Carry Strap

/
Spare Alalin: Batteries Qty __‘_’t

Operating Manual
{duick Guide
.arry Case
Battery Status 72 C_: g\f

Check to coniinm electrical safety (tag must be valid)

Processors Signature/ Initials

TFS Quote Reference Condition on return
Customer Ref
Equipment ID | EAGBA
Equipment serial no. | E47029
Return Date & Time ! !/

“We do more than give you great equipment... We give you great solutions!”

Phone; (Free Call) 1300 735 295 | Environmental Assessment Technologies Fax: (Free Call) 1800 675 123
Maibourne Branch Sydney Brasch Adeisoe Branch | Brisbane Branch [ Perth Branch
5 Canvbesn Drve, Level 1 4 Talsvera Road 27 Baush Nomwood, Unit 2/5 Ross St 121 Baringarma Ave
Scoresby 3179 Norih Ryde 2113 South Austraia 5087 Navwslead 4006 Malags WA 8090
Email RentaisEmvitoVICGthemolizim com Ema! RentalsErviroNSWGthermolisher com Emsé. Rentals EnviroSAGthermolisher cmm Emall RentaisEmaroQLO@Gthermofisher com | Email: WA e
+. 100 £._40
1

—RETE RTrappication 346/5/3308=Fite

o - — PR oY H | LL. Y
—\. OUMHFQDL r\cgluual UTTIeT = DUCUTTI

= R0 v moﬁa




ThermoFisher
SCIENTIFIC

RENTALS

Equipment Report - GEOTECHNICAL INSTRUMENTS GA2000

This Gas Meter has been performance checked / calibrated* as follows:

The world leader
in serving science

Calibration Cal Value Reading Cal Value Reading Pass‘l?
CH4 60% vol b % | 000%vol % o,
CH4 -check only 25%CHA |-\ % o
H2s 25ppm QAN ppm 0 ppm >+ ppm |]/
02 209%v0l Ao % | 000%vel |e>. 2D % v
co 100ppm \ =<2 ppm 0 pom { <> ppm IB]/
coz a%vol | L= % | o
Operations Check ]— h

[ Electrical Safety Tag attached (ASINZS 3760) T T —— | NI O
o | Cleanedichecked | (¥ | In line Filter Check _-i v l_;_a&ery Status @ <<%

* Calibration gas traceability information is available upon request.

Date:

YT VAV D

Checked by

Signed:

O™

TS

Y-"\

L S

Please check that the folfowing items are received and that aii tsms are cleaned and decontaminated before return. A
minimum $20 cleaning / service / repair charge may be appiied > any unclean or damaged items. Items not returned will be
billed for at the full replacement cost.

Sen Returned
A
I]( 0
O
O
g
-
[l
O
O
O [
i}
(| 1
Processors Signiaivre/
Initials

ltem

Sampling Probe with In-Ling Filter

1m of Sampl
Carry Strap

ing Tube

Battery Chargzr and AC/DC Power Supply
Operating Quick Gunde behind fo2rn on iid of case ~
Manual behind fozoi on lid of case

Spare Inline Fiiers Qty ().

Carry case

Data Cabie ard Software CD or Diskette

instrument Battery Status @ ‘= -

%

Wall can Guick connact fitting

Check to coniirm eiectrical safety (tag must be valid)

__ TFS Quote Reference

Condition on return

Customer Ref

Equipment ID

GA2000BA

Equipment serial no.

07844/05

Return Date

/

Return Time

“We do more than give you great equipment... We give you great solutions!”

“Phone: (Free Caii) 1300 735 295 [ Environmental Assessment Technologies Fax: (Free Call) 1800 675 123
Melbourne Branch Sydney Branch Adelaids Branch Bnsbana Sranch ranch
% Caribbesn Drive Lavet 1, 4 Talsvers Road, 27 Beulah Road, Norwood, Unit 2/5 Ross St 121 Beringarra Ave
Scoresby 3179 Norli Ryse 2113 Bouth Austraiis 5087 Newstesd 4000 Ialage WA 8090
Email: RentalsEnviroVICGhamoksher. com Emall: A com Email: RenaisE wiroSAG N molisher com Email: RenvfalsEnviroQLDGthermofisher com | Emall: Agth com
issue 5 Oct 10 G0540
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ThermoFisher The wortd leader
~-SCIENTIFIC in serving science
Equipment Report — Eagle Multi-Gas Monitor
This Gas Meter has been performance checked / calibrated* as follows:
Gas Channel Cal Value Reading Pass?
CH4 Check Only 0% LEL ey % LEL [ij_
50 % LEL <o  %LEL rf
02 Check Only 0.0 % vol - %ol v
18.0 % vol V<9 .S %ol il
CO Check Only 100 ppm Y S ppm E(/
H2S Check Only 25.0 ppm DT D gpm | fuil
1 | Electrical Safety Tag attached (AS/NZ$ 3760) | Tag No:  N/A P L S ——
& | Alkaline Batteries ¥ | inline Fitter Check | & | cieansa

E/ Low alarm set at
(5.000ppm)

10% LEL E]/ High alarm set at 50% LEL G/

(25,000ppm)

Battery Status: (o - ) vV

* Calibration gas traceability information is available upon request.

e —

—

R oL
e /T

Ry

Date: NSV VD Checkad by:
Signed: M

1%}

Please check that the following items are received and that all items are ci

minimum $20 cleaning / service / repair charge mzy be applied to any ung

billed for at the full replacement cost.

Sent Returned
g O
. O
o O
o 0
v O
v 0
g m]
ng 3

0O

O 0

item

Eagle Multi G5 detecior Ops check,
Liquid Inhibiting Probe with In-Line Filter
Carry Stiep <
Sparz Aicaline Batteries Qiy _ﬁ‘_
Operating Manual

Quick Cuide

Carry Case

Sattery Status i LV

Check to corfirm electrical safety (tag must be valid)

Processors Signature/ Initials

sansa and decontaminated before retum. A
ean or damaged items. ltems not returmed will be

TFS Quote Reference

Condition on return

Customer Ref

Equipment ID

EAGBB

Equipment serial no.

E2A813

Return Date & Time

“We do more than give you great equipment... We give you great solutions!”

Phone: (Free Call) 1300 735 295 | Environmental Assessment Technologies Fax: (Frea Call) 1800 675 123
Melboume Branch Sydney Branch Adelslde Branch Brisbene Branch Banch
5 Caridbean Orive, Lavel 1, 4 Tolavers Roed, 27 Beuleh Road, Norwood, Unit 2/S Ross 8t 121 Beringemra Ave
Scormby 3179 North Ryde 2113 South Austreliz 5067 Nevwitoad 4000 WA 6000
Emsil; £ oam Emait NSW Gt ‘ Emait cofm Emait QLD oM m." AQith com
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Attachment 4: Tables of results
Table 1. General Weather Conditions and Site Observations
Table 2. Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Monitoring Wells
Table 3. Sub-surface Structure Emissions.
Table 4. Detailed results 22 April 2013
Table 5. Results 30 April 2013
Table 6. Results 9 May 2013
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Runaway Bay Former Landfill: Spots Super Centre - Landfill Gas Management Strategy

Attachment 4 - TABLE 1: General Weather Conditions and Site Observations

Wind i Rainfall Over
Atmospheric Pressure Direction Temp. Weather Conditions "
Date Speed Preceding Week Comments Initials
(dearees)
(hPa) Rising/Falling (km/h) (°C) Current Preceding Week (mm)
Full site assessment. Vents
. ) . operating effectively. Gas
22-Apr-13 10143 Falling 20 a1s 221 |Fine with 2/8 cloud cover |Mostly fine with one day of 324 equipment measures CH4 BO
and a light NW breeze rainfall
>20ppm. Elevated methane
inE3.
Fine with 2/8 cloud cover
30-Apr-13 1023.5 Falling 9 135 235 and a light SE breeze Mostly fine 0 Partial assessment. BO
. ) Light showers in the preceding
9-May-13 1028.6 Falling 15 180 203 Fine with 4/8 cloud cover week including the evening prior 2.8 Partial assessment. BO
and a light S breeze
to monitoring.
Notes

Atmospheric pressure, wind speed/ direction, temperature and daily rainfall data to be obtained from the Bureau of Meteorology, Gold Coast Seaway Station (No 40764.)

Runaway Bay SSC gas resuilts, report table 1
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Runsway Bay Former Landfill: Sports Super Centre

Attachment 4 - TABLE 2: Boundary Soil Atmosphere Gas Monitoring Wells

Location Parameter Units 22-Apr-13
MW1 CH, % (v/V) NM
H,S ppm NM
O, % (V/V) NM
MW 2 CH, % (VIV) NM
H,S ppm NM
0, % (VIV) NM
MW3 CH, % (vIv) NM
H,S ppm NM
O, % (V/V) NM
Mw4 CH, % (VIv) NM
H,S ppm NM
0, % (VIV) NM
Notes:

Methane Trigger Level = 1.25 % v/v (Environmental Guideiines: Solid Waste Landfills, NSW EPA, 1996)

Shading indicates exceedance of trigger level
Bold indicates detection of methane

NM = Parameter not monitored this roupd

Runaway Bay SSC gas results, report table 2
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